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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Stantec Consulting Ltd. (Stantec) was retained by the Regional Municipality of Peel (Peel 
Region) to conduct a Contaminated Site Screening (CSS) along Mayfield Road in the City of 
Brampton and the Town of Caledon, Ontario.  It is Stantec’s understanding that the CSS is part 
of a Schedule “C” Class Environmental Assessment Study for proposed road improvements to 
Mayfield Road.  The area of interest included a right of way along Mayfield Road, for the 
proposed road improvements, and extended from east of Airport Road to east of Coleraine 
Drive (the Site). 

The purpose of the CSS was to provide Peel Region with an evaluation of known and potential 
environmental contamination issues at the Site.  It is important to note that this study deviated 
from a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment as outlined in Canadian Standards Association 
document “Phase I Environmental Site Assessment”, Canadian Standards Association (CSA) 
standard CSA Z768-01, dated November 2001, in that it did not include comprehensive Site 
walkovers or interviews as part of the Site reconnaissance. 

Based on the findings of the CSS, it is Stantec’s opinion that there are potentially significant 
environmental contamination issues associated with the Site.  Stantec bases this opinion on the 
following: 

• A Tru-Valu service station, located at 7536 Mayfield Road and observed to operate as a 
retail gasoline and diesel service station, has been present immediately adjacent to the 
north (inferred upgradient) of the Site since at least 1984.  Furthermore, based on 
mapping information provided by Peel Region, it appears that some of the equipment 
related to the Tru-Value facility may be located within the Site boundaries.  The amount 
of equipment present on the Site, such as dispensing pumps, underground piping, or 
USTs, could not be determined with the information provided. 

In addition, it is Stantec’s opinion that there may be limitations in the options available with the 
relocation of any excess fill material that may be generated during any future construction along 
the road way.  This is primarily related to the use of road salt and the impact it may have to the 
soil. 

In order to address the potential environmental contamination issues, Stantec provides the 
following recommendations: 

• Stantec recommends that the northern Site boundary with the Tru-Valu gasoline station 
be confirmed, and that the equipment, if any, related to the gas bar but present within 
the Site boundaries, be determined.  In addition, Stantec recommends that the 
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environmental quality of the soil and groundwater, in the vicinity of the Tru-Valu service 
station but within the Site boundaries, be assessed.   

In order to address best management / regulatory compliance issues, Stantec recommends the 
following: 

• Stantec recommends undertaking chemical testing of any excess fill material generated 
during the construction project in order to confirm suitable relocation options.   

• Stantec recommends that, prior to the completion of any renovations or demolition to 
Site structures, a designated substances survey should be conducted in accordance 
with the Occupational Health and Safety Act and Regulations. 

 



CONTAMINATED SITE SCREENING, MAYFIELD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, EAST OF 
AIRPORT ROAD TO EAST OF COLERAINE DRIVE, CITY OF BRAMPTON AND THE TOWN 
OF CALEDON, ONTARIO    
 

d w:\active - from brampton server\60210480.109 mayfield ea css\report\draft\rpt_dec_06_07_draft.doc i  

Table of Contents 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY                                                                                                           E.1 

1.0 INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................1.1 

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION .......................................................................................2.3 
2.1 SITE LOCATION AND USE .............................................................................................2.3 
2.2 SITE DESCRIPTION ........................................................................................................2.3 
2.3 UTILITIES AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS......................................................................2.3 
2.4 PHYSICAL SETTING .......................................................................................................2.4 
2.5 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS.....................................................................2.4 

3.0 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW....................................................................................3.5 
3.1 SITE HISTORY.................................................................................................................3.5 
3.2 SURROUNDING LAND USE HISTORY...........................................................................3.5 
3.3 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW SUMMARY...............................................................3.6 

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REVIEW ........................................................................4.7 
4.1 SITE REGULATORY REVIEW.........................................................................................4.7 
4.2 SURROUNDING LAND REGULATORY REVIEW ...........................................................4.7 
4.3 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REVIEW SUMMARY ....................................................4.8 

4.3.1 Site.......................................................................................................................4.8 
4.3.2 Surrounding Land Use .........................................................................................4.8 

5.0 ON-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FINDINGS .................................................5.9 
5.1 ABOVE AND UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS........................................................5.9 

5.1.1 Aboveground Storage Tanks ...............................................................................5.9 
5.1.2 Underground Storage Tanks................................................................................5.9 

5.2 LEAD BASED PAINTS .....................................................................................................5.9 
5.3 ASBESTOS ....................................................................................................................5.10 
5.4 SOLID (NON-HAZARDOUS) WASTE ............................................................................5.10 
5.5 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS / HAZARDOUS WASTE.....................................................5.10 

5.5.1 Hazardous Materials ..........................................................................................5.10 
5.5.2 Hazardous Waste ..............................................................................................5.11 

5.6 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL-CONTAINING EQUIPMENT....................................5.11 
5.7 WATER AND WASTEWATER / STORMWATER...........................................................5.11 

5.7.1 Water Supply .....................................................................................................5.11 
5.7.2 Sewage and Process Wastewater Discharge....................................................5.11 
5.7.3 Stormwater Discharge .......................................................................................5.11 

5.8 DRINKING WATER ........................................................................................................5.12 
5.9 WETLANDS....................................................................................................................5.12 



CONTAMINATED SITE SCREENING, MAYFIELD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, 
EAST OF AIRPORT ROAD TO EAST OF COLERAINE DRIVE, CITY OF 
BRAMPTON AND THE TOWN OF CALEDON, ONTARIO    
Table of Contents 

ii  d w:\active - from brampton server\60210480.109 mayfield ea css\report\draft\rpt_dec_06_07_draft.doc 

5.10 RADON...........................................................................................................................5.12 
5.11 AIR EMISSIONS.............................................................................................................5.12 
5.12 DRY CLEANING OPERATIONS ....................................................................................5.12 
5.13 SITE SPECIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES ................................................................5.12 

5.13.1 Workplace Hazardous Material Information System..........................................5.12 
5.13.2 Pits, Sumps and Lagoons ..................................................................................5.13 
5.13.3 Spills, Releases and Emergency Response ......................................................5.13 
5.13.4 Ozone-Depleting Substances ............................................................................5.13 
5.13.5 Radioactive Materials.........................................................................................5.13 
5.13.6 Urea Formaldehyde Foam Insulation.................................................................5.14 
5.13.7 Pesticides and Herbicides..................................................................................5.14 
5.13.8 Soil Fill ...............................................................................................................5.14 

6.0 REVIEW OF NEARBY / ADJACENT PROPERTIES.......................................................6.15 
 

7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ................................................................7.18 
 

8.0 LIMITATIONS...................................................................................................................8.19 
 

9.0 REFERENCES .................................................................................................................9.21 
 

 
 



CONTAMINATED SITE SCREENING, MAYFIELD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, 
EAST OF AIRPORT ROAD TO EAST OF COLERAINE DRIVE, CITY OF 
BRAMPTON AND THE TOWN OF CALEDON, ONTARIO    
Table of Contents 

d w:\active - from brampton server\60210480.109 mayfield ea css\report\draft\rpt_dec_06_07_draft.doc iii  

List of Appendices 
  
 

Appendix 1 Figures 
Appendix 2 Photographs 
Appendix 3 Relevant Historical Information 
Appendix 4 TSSA Documentation 
Appendix 5 Qualifications of Site Assessors 
 
 

List of Figures 
 Appendix A 
 

Figure 1 Site Location Map 
Figure 2 Northeast of Airport Road to Goreway Drive / Innis Lake Road 
Figure 3 Goreway Drive / Innis Lake Road to McVean Road / Centreville Creek Road 
Figure 4 McVean Road / Centreville Creek Road to The Gore Road 
Figure 5  The Gore Road to Clarkway Drive / Humber Station Road 
Figure 6 Clarkway Drive / Humber Station Road to Coleraine Drive 
Figure 7 Coleraine Drive to Northeast of Coleraine Drive 

 
 





CONTAMINATED SITE SCREENING, MAYFIELD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, EAST OF 
AIRPORT ROAD TO EAST OF COLERAINE DRIVE, CITY OF BRAMPTON AND THE TOWN 
OF CALEDON, ONTARIO    
 

d w:\active - from brampton server\60210480.109 mayfield ea css\report\draft\rpt_dec_06_07_draft.doc 1.1  

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Stantec Consulting Ltd. (Stantec) was retained by the Regional Municipality of Peel (Peel 
Region) to conduct a Contaminated Site Screening (CSS) along Mayfield Road in the City of 
Brampton and the Town of Caledon, Ontario.  It is Stantec’s understanding that the CSS is part 
of a Schedule “C” Class Environmental Assessment Study for proposed road improvements of 
Mayfield Road.  The area of interest included a right of way along Mayfield Road, for the 
proposed road improvements, and extended from east of Airport Road to east of Coleraine 
Drive (the Site).  The Site location is provided on Figure 1, and comprises the Mayfield Road 
improvement area as shown in Figures 2 through to 7. 

The purpose of the CSS was to provide Peel Region with an evaluation of known and potential 
environmental contamination issues at the Site. 

Stantec’s CSS involved the following: 

• A review of available environmental reports for the Site; 

• A historical review of the Site and surrounding lands; 

• A review of available regulatory databases pertaining to the Site and surrounding area; 

• A windshield survey, which included observation and photographic documentation of 
the Site from the road; 

• Walk-overs of a selected number of publicly accessible areas; 

• Observations of activities on properties within 200 metres (660 feet) from the Site; and 

• Preparation of a report summarizing Stantec’s findings and recommendations. 

Topographic mapping and geological reference reports and maps were reviewed to develop a 
conceptual understanding of Site physiography and hydrogeology. 

The scope of work for the Phase I ESA did not include: 

• Determining the status of the Site and its associated operations with respect to actual 
compliance with applicable environmental acts, laws, regulations, by-laws, policies or 
guidelines; 

• Conducting a Chain-of-Title review; 

• Conducting any intrusive investigations (including sampling, testing or monitoring) or 
preparing detailed cost estimates associated with addressing any environmental issues 
identified during the Phase I ESA; 
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• Interviews with available persons knowledgeable about past and present activities at 
the Site;  

• Access onto private properties during the Site reconnaissance; or 

• Preparing a scaled Site layout drawing. 

Stantec conducted this work according to its standard Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) procedures, which reflect the requirements of the following document: 

• “Phase I Environmental Site Assessment”, Canadian Standards Association (CSA) 
standard CSA Z768-01, dated November 2001. 

It is important to note that this study deviated from a Phase I ESA as outlined in CSA Z78-01 in 
that it did not include comprehensive Site walkovers or interviews as part of the Site 
reconnaissance. 

Stantec’s findings from a review of available historical documentation regarding the historical 
uses of the Site and surrounding area are provided in Section 3.0.  Stantec’s findings from a 
review of information provided in available regulatory databases are presented in Section 4.0. 

Mr. David J. Hutchinson, P.Eng., of Stantec visited the Site on October 22, 2007 to conduct a 
windshield survey, which included observation and photographic documentation of the Site from 
the road, and a walk-through of a limited number of areas, to evaluate potential on-Site issues, 
and evaluate whether any surrounding land uses could impact the environmental condition of 
the Site.  Findings of the Site reconnaissance and correspondence appear in Section 5.0 

Findings from the observations of nearby/adjacent properties are presented in Section 6.0.  
Conclusions and recommendations of the CSS are provided in Section 7.0.  The limitations of 
the CSS are provided in Section 8.0. 

Figures and photographs are provided in Appendices 1 and 2, respectively.  Appendix 3 
contains a report from Environmental Risk Information Service Ltd. (ERIS), which summarizes 
the findings of an environmental database review covering the Site and surrounding area.  The 
Technical Standards & Safety Authority (TSSA) report is provided in Appendix 4 and 
Qualifications of Site Assessors are provided in Appendix 5. 
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2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 SITE LOCATION AND USE 

For the purpose of this report, the portion of Mayfield Road associated with the Site is assumed 
to be running in an east to west direction, although it is actually running in a southwest to 
northeast direction. 

The Site consists of a right of way, for the proposed Mayfield Road improvements, and 
extended from east of Airport Road to east of Coleraine Drive (the Site).  Based on a review of 
the road improvement right of way, the Site mainly consists of a roadway but also includes 
narrow portions of land, which appeared to be under private ownership, along either side of the 
Mayfield Road.  These narrow strips of land were observed to be in use for agricultural, 
rural-residential, and limited commercial purposes.  The Site location is provided on Figure 1 
and the Mayfield Road improvement area is shown in Figures 2 through to 7.   

2.2 SITE DESCRIPTION 

The Site consists of an approximate 7 km section of Mayfield Road.  As indicated in Section 2.1, 
the Site is in use as roadway, but also includes narrow portions of land along either side of 
Mayfield Road.  

Portions of several buildings observed at 6296, 7399, 7481, and 7650 Mayfield Road appeared 
to be within the Site boundaries.  A portion of an additional building, where the municipal 
address was not displayed, appeared to be within the Site boundaries.  This additional building 
was located at the address of 7905 Mayfield Road (Brampton, 2006).  All of these structures 
appeared to be private residential dwellings.  The southern section of a property, located at 
7536 Mayfield Road, appeared to be located within the Site boundaries.  This southern portion 
appeared to be occupied by equipment related to a retail gasoline and diesel service station.  
The encroachment of these structures within the Site boundaries is based on the base mapping 
provided by Peel Region, as indicated in Figures 2 through to 7. 

No legal description for the Site was available for the CSS.  The Site is located at the boundary 
of the Town of Caledon and the City of Brampton, in the Peel Region.  Since the Site is mainly 
comprised of a roadway, it is assumed that the majority of the Site is currently owned by the 
Town of Caledon and/or the City of Brampton.   

2.3 UTILITIES AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS 

Several indications of utilities, including water, sanitary sewer, natural gas, and overhead power 
and communications lines were observed along Mayfield Road.  These services utilize the Site 
as a utility corridor and, other than the presence of hydrants along the road, there does not 
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appear to be a connection to these services for use on the Site.  Stormwater at the Site either 
infiltrates into the ground or flows overland to ditches along the roadway, which eventually 
discharges into the waterways that are in the vicinity of Mayfield Road.  No storm sewer 
services were observed at the Site. 

2.4 PHYSICAL SETTING 

A review of the bedrock geology indicated that the Site is located in an area of shale, limestone, 
dolostone, and siltstone (MNDM, 1991a).  A review of the quaternary geology indicated that the 
southwestern portion of the Site is located in an area of Glaciolacustrine deposits of silt and clay 
with minor sand, and the northeastern portion of the Site is located in the Halton Till area, 
consisting predominantly of silt and silty clay (MNDM, 1991b).  A pavement evaluation report 
was previously completed for the Site by John Emery Geotechnical Engineering Limited (John 
Emery Engineering).  John Emery Engineering described the stratigraphy as being comprised of 
a sand and gravel subbase that was overlying subgrade material that consisted of silty clay, 
clayey silt, or sandy silt.  However, the borehole depth was limited to 1.5 m below grade. 

A review of topographic mapping (LIO, 2007) indicated that the ground surface in the vicinity of 
Mayfield Road between Airport Road and Coleraine Drive generally slopes to the south, towards 
the West Humber River, with a ground surface elevation ranging from 215 to 230 m above 
mean sea level (LIO, 2007).  The West Humber River intersects Mayfield Road just east of The 
Gore Road, and Salt Creek intersects Mayfield Road just west of Goreway Drive.  Both the 
West Humber River and Salt Creek generally flow in a southerly direction.  Regional 
groundwater flow in the area of the Site is expected to be in a southerly direction towards the 
West Humber River.  However, localized groundwater flow towards various smaller tributaries of 
the West Humber River and Salt Creek, seventeen of which intersect Mayfield Road, may be 
expected. 

2.5 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS 

There were no previous environmental reports for the Site provided to Stantec by Peel Region. 

As noted previously, a pavement evaluation report titled, “Pavement Evaluation, Mayfield Road 
from Airport Road to Coleraine Drive, Brampton, Region of Peel, Ontario”, dated January 27, 
2006, was issued by John Emery Engineering.  This report investigated the existing pavement 
and roadway subgrade along the Site, and included 23 shallow boreholes completed to a depth 
of 1.5 m below ground surface.  The observed borehole geology consisted of a sand and gravel 
subbase that was overlying subgrade material that consisted of silty clay, clayey silt, or sandy 
silt.  The pavement evaluation report did not include chemical analysis of soil and/or 
groundwater, or contain any comments regarding whether groundwater was encountered. 
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3.0 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW 

A review of historical records was conducted to evaluate the presence of potential 
environmental impacts originating from historical operations at the Site and surrounding lands.  
Stantec completed the historical review by examining information from the following sources: 

• Street directories, available at the Mississauga Public Library in Mississauga, Ontario 
for the years 1968, 1973-74, 1979, 1983, 1992, 1996 and 2001; and 

• Aerial photographs from the National Air Photo Library in Ottawa, Ontario for the years 
1946, 1969, 1980, and 1988, and aerial photography coverage of the Site available on-
line circa 2006. 

Fire insurance plans (“FIPs”), Property Underwriters’ Reports or Plans were not available for the 
Site or the immediately surrounding areas from CGI Information Systems and Management 
Consultants Inc. (“CGI”).  If such information were available for the Site, CGI would normally be 
the source for obtaining such information. 

3.1 SITE HISTORY 

According to the historical records reviewed, the Site appears to have been utilized as a 
roadway since prior to 1946.  The aerial photographs did not appear to indicate any major 
changes in the alignment of the roadway since 1946 through to 1988.  As indicated in Section 
2.2, portions of several residential dwellings observed at 6296, 7399, 7481, 7650, and 7905 
Mayfield Road appeared to be within the Site boundaries.  Based on the aerial photographs, the 
construction dates for these dwellings is prior to 1969, and for some of the dwellings, prior to 
1946.  Based on obvious surficial disturbance, activity has occurred at the southern section of a 
property, located at 7536 Mayfield Road, that appeared to be located within the Site boundaries, 
since prior to 1969.  However, it is unclear whether the Site activities are directly related to the 
current use of the Site as a retail gasoline and diesel service station.   

3.2 SURROUNDING LAND USE HISTORY 

According to the historical records reviewed, the surrounding properties have generally been 
utilized for agricultural, rural-residential, and limited commercial purposes since prior to 1946.  
Generally, the earlier aerial photographs indicated that the majority of the surrounding land uses 
were agricultural with limited rural-residential areas, while the later aerial photographs still 
indicated the majority of the surrounding land uses were agricultural, but with an increased 
amount or rural-residential and commercial areas.   

The review of the street directories indicated that several businesses have operated along this 
portion of Mayfield Road.  These business included Domtech Auto Centre Inc. at 6520 Mayfield 
Road, NT excavating Grader at 6902 Mayfield Road, Flex-more Industries at 7072 Mayfield 
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Road, a Pioneer Gas Station at 7536 Mayfield Road, Cars by A F A and Silvia’s Convenience 
Store at 7538 Mayfield Road, Kando Transport at 7755 Mayfield Road, Forbes Landscaping at 
8576 Mayfield Road, and Albion Nursery & Botanix Garden Centre at 8602 Mayfield Road.  
These businesses appear to have been operating since at least 2001 or 1996 (the earliest 
directory with coverage for the area). 

A review of the aerial photographs indicated that the 7536 and 7538 Mayfield Road properties 
appeared to be developed sometime prior to 1969.  However, it is unclear whether the Site 
activities are directly related to the current use of the Site as a retail gasoline and diesel service 
station.  The Kando Transport business, located at 7755 Mayfield Road, appeared to be 
occupied by a residential dwelling since prior to 1969.  The Flex-more Industries property, 
located at 7072 Mayfield Road, appeared to be developed sometime after 1969, while the 
Domtech Auto Centre Inc. business, located at 6520 Mayfield Road, and the Forbes 
Landscaping business, located at 8576 Mayfield Road, appeared to be developed sometime 
after 1980.  The Albion Nursery & Botanix Garden Centre business, located at 8602 Mayfield 
Road, appeared to be developed sometime after 1989.   

3.3 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW SUMMARY 

Based on the historical review completed, it is Stantec’s opinion that there does not appear to 
be the potential for significant environmental contamination issues at the Site as a result of 
historical on-Site activities.   

Based on the historical review completed, it is Stantec’s opinion that there appears to be the 
potential for significant environmental contamination issues at the Site as a result of the 
historical surrounding land use activities related to the Pioneer Gas Station listed at 7536 
Mayfield Road. 

It is also Stantec’s opinion that there appears to be a low potential for significant environmental 
contamination issues at the Site as a result of the remaining historical surrounding land use 
activities.  This opinion is based on the following factors: the small size of the operations, their 
distance from the Site, and the nature of the operations.  
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4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REVIEW 

A regulatory database review was completed by ERIS, an environmental database and 
information service company.  A total of 50 databases were reviewed by ERIS.  The 
environmental databases reported and the respective years of the databases are provided in 
Appendix 3. 

4.1 SITE REGULATORY REVIEW 

According to the environmental databases reviewed, the following listings were noted for the 
Site.  

• A Certificate of Approval (CofA) was issued for municipal water at the Site in 1986 and 
1996 in relation to the installation of water service along Mayfield Road at Airport Road, 
Clarkway Drive, and Coleraine Drive; and 

• The Occurrence Reporting Information System provided the following listings within the 
Site boundaries: A spill of 180 L of diesel fuel and fire foam, from a transportation 
accident, to the road shoulder from a transport truck at 7904 Mayfield Road on August 
28, 1996; and a spill of 227 L of diesel fuel leaked to the ground surface and ditch from 
the Pioneer Gas Station, located at Mayfield Road and The Gore Road, on March 16, 
1994.  The cause of this spill was listed as a container overflow. 

According to the environmental databases reviewed, there were no additional listings for the 
Site. 

4.2 SURROUNDING LAND REGULATORY REVIEW 

According to the environmental databases reviewed, the following listings were noted for the 
surrounding properties: 

• A CofA was issued for municipal water in 1986 for Lucinda Drive, which is located just 
south of Mayfield Road along The Gore Road; 

• A CofA was issued for industrial air in 1995 for 6520 Mayfield Road under the company 
Domtech Auto Centre Inc. (Domtech) that was described as a waste oil furnace and 
listed the following contaminants: suspended particulate matter, sulphur dioxide, 
nitrogen oxides, and zinc; 

• Several listings were reported for the Tru Value Gas Bars Corp (Tru Value) at 7538 
Mayfield Road in Bolton.  Three 22,700 L single wall gasoline underground storage 
tanks (USTs) and one 45,600 L single wall diesel UST were listed at the property; 

• Domtech was listed as a generator of water oils & lubricants for 1995 to 2001.  Rossi 
Quality Services Inc. (Rossi), located at 8216 Mayfield Road, was listed as a generator 
of waste oils & lubricants; 
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• The following occurrences were listed in the vicinity of the Site: a spill of an unknown 
quantity of hydraulic fluid was leaked to the gravel surface from a transport truck that 
was southbound on The Gore Road, just north of Mayfield Road, on an unknown date.  
The cause was listed as a pipe/hose leak due to vandalism.  The spill was reported to 
be abandoned with the Regional Municipality of Peel Works Department to clean; and, 
14 large piles of garbage were intentionally burned, with oil nearby, from a private 
business located at 8100 Mayfield Road on May 20, 2002; and 

• The ERIS report identified 75 wells within a 0.25 km search radius of the Site.  The 
wells were identified on the north and south sides of Mayfield Road, and the majority of 
them appeared to be associated with rural residences.  All of the wells listed in the 
Water Well Information System were identified as for domestic use with the exception 
of one well listed for stock use and one well listed for public supply. 

4.3 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REVIEW SUMMARY 

4.3.1 Site 

Based on a review of the environmental database information presented in the ERIS report, it is 
Stantec’s opinion that the 180 L and 227 L diesel fuel spills represent a moderate potential to 
significantly impact the environmental condition of the Site.  It is also Stantec’s opinion that 
there is a low potential for the remaining Site listings in the ERIS report to significantly impact 
the environmental condition of the Site. 

4.3.2 Surrounding Land Use 

Based on a review of the environmental database information presented in the ERIS report, it is 
Stantec’s opinion that the Tru-Valu gas station represents a potentially significant environmental 
concern to the Site.  This opinion is based on the close proximity of the Tru-Valu gas station to 
the Site, and that the Site is expected to be downgradient from this property.  It is also Stantec’s 
opinion that based on the size, nature, and distance of the remaining listings for the surrounding 
properties, there is low potential for them to significantly impact the environmental condition of 
the Site. 
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5.0 ON-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FINDINGS 

5.1 ABOVE AND UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 

5.1.1 Aboveground Storage Tanks 

Stantec did not observe any ASTs on the Site at the time of the Site reconnaissance. 

As indicated in Section 4.0, a review of available environmental databases indicated that the 
Site is not registered for petroleum storage tanks, although Tru-Value is listed as having fuel 
storage tanks (i.e., adjacent to the north of the Site).  There was no evidence from the historical 
records review to suggest the former presence of any ASTs at the Site. 

5.1.2 Underground Storage Tanks 

Stantec did not observe any obvious indication (e.g., fill or vent pipes) of any underground 
storage tanks (USTs) being present on the Site. 

As indicated in Section 4.0, a review of available environmental databases indicated that the 
Site is not registered for petroleum storage tanks.  Tru-Value is registered as having USTs that 
are adjacent to the north of the Site.  As indicated in Section 2.2, based upon the information 
provided by Peel Region, it appeared that some of the equipment related to the Tru-Value 
facility is located within the Site boundaries (as shown on Figure 5).  The amount of equipment 
present on the Site, such as dispensing pumps, underground piping, or USTs, could not be 
determined with the information provided.  There was also no evidence from the historical 
records review to suggest the former presence of any USTs at the Site. 

A request was made to the TSSA for relevant files regarding fuel storage tanks at the 7536 
Mayfield Road property.  The search results indicated that a licensed full service gasoline and 
diesel station currently operates at this property and that a propane cylinder handling facility 
formerly operated at this property.  According to the search results, the fuel facility operates with 
one 45,600-L and three 22,600-L single-walled fiberglass USTs under the applicant name of Tru 
Value Gas Bars Corporation.  The three 22,600-L USTs were installed in 1984 and the 45,600-L 
UST was installed in 1991.  The license for the propane cylinder handling facility was created in 
1996, under the applicant name of Sylvia’s Convenience, and was subsequently cancelled in 
2001.  No other details regarding the cancelled propane cylinder handling facility was provided 
in the TSSA report.  The TSSA report is included in Appendix 4.   

5.2 LEAD BASED PAINTS 

As indicated in Section 2.2, portions of several residential dwellings at 6296, 7399, 7481, 7650, 
and 7905 (Brampton, 2006) Mayfield Road appeared to be within the Site boundaries.  Based 
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on the presumed age range of the buildings of at least 40 years, it is Stantec’s opinion that there 
is a potential for lead-based paints at these specific Site locations. 

5.3 ASBESTOS 

As indicated in Section 2.2, portions of several residential dwellings at 6296, 7399, 7481, 7650, 
and 7905 (Brampton, 2006) Mayfield Road appeared to be within the Site boundaries.  Based 
on the presumed age range of the buildings of at least 40 years, it is Stantec’s opinion that there 
is a potential for asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) at these specific Site locations.  A 
detailed inspection, to evaluate the potential for ACMs, was not completed as private property 
was not accessed as part of the Site reconnaissance. 

5.4 SOLID (NON-HAZARDOUS) WASTE 

Various amounts of debris, that consisted of plastic and glass bottles, metal, wood, cardboard, 
and general litter, was observed along the sides of Mayfield Road, with the greatest amount 
present along the south side of Mayfield Road, towards the western limits of the Site close to 
Maisonneuve Boulevard.  No other evidence of waste generation was observed at the Site.  
There was no other indication of dumping or other human activities in the remaining areas of the 
Site. 

5.5 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS / HAZARDOUS WASTE 

5.5.1 Hazardous Materials 

At the time of the Site reconnaissance, an estimated 20 L steel pail containing an unknown dark 
liquid and a long brush was observed along the southern shoulder of Mayfield Road, just east of 
Maisonneuve Boulevard.  No odour or petroleum sheen was observed in the steel pail.  No 
staining was observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the steel pail.  Several vehicles, in 
various states of assembly, were observed at the open space of the rural residence located at 
7650 Mayfield Road.  The presence of these vehicles was typical of an exterior vehicle repair 
and maintenance facility.  The southern portion of this property, where several of the vehicles 
were present, was located within the Site boundaries.  As such, there is a potential of the 
handling, storage, and spilling of automotive fluids, such as glycol, gasoline, and motor oil, at 
this specific location.  No storage or spillage of automotive fluids were observed during the Site 
reconnaissance, however, a detailed walk-over of private properties was not included in this 
investigation.  Stantec did not observe any other potentially hazardous chemicals being stored 
at the Site. 

It is Stantec’s opinion that there is a potential for environmental impacts to the Site from the use 
of de-icing salt along Mayfield Road.  This may have implications on the management options 
available for any excess soil generated during future construction activities on the Site.   



CONTAMINATED SITE SCREENING, MAYFIELD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, EAST OF AIRPORT 
ROAD TO EAST OF COLERAINE DRIVE, CITY OF BRAMPTON AND THE TOWN OF CALEDON, 
ONTARIO    
 

d w:\active - from brampton server\60210480.109 mayfield ea css\report\draft\rpt_dec_06_07_draft.doc 5.11  

5.5.2 Hazardous Waste 

Stantec did not observe the generation, storage or disposal of hazardous wastes at the Site at 
the time of Stantec’s Site reconnaissance. 

5.6 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL-CONTAINING EQUIPMENT 

Stantec did not observe any known polychlorinated biphenyl (“PCB”)-containing equipment at 
the Site at the time of Stantec’s Site reconnaissance.  Approximately forty-two pole-mounted 
transformers were observed on utility poles, within the Site boundaries, along the sides of the 
Mayfield Road.  No pad mounted transformers were observed within the Site boundaries.  The 
pole-mounted transformers are owned by Hydro One Brampton, who indicated that they range 
in age from approximately 5 years to 25 years, and have not been tested for PCBs (Mr. Shane 
Beirnes, Protection, Control and Substation Supervisor, Hydro One Brampton, personal 
communication).  There was no soil staining or stressed vegetation that would suggest leakage 
of transformer fluids near the utility poles for these transformers, however, this investigation did 
not include a detailed walk-over of the entire Site area.  It is Stantec’s opinion that there is a low 
potential for PCB-containing pole-mounted transformers, if any, to significantly impact the 
environmental condition of the Site.  No other sources of PCBs were observed at the Site.   

5.7 WATER AND WASTEWATER / STORMWATER 

5.7.1 Water Supply 

With the use of the Site as a roadway, there was no supply of water to the Site.  However, water 
valves and fire hydrants, consistent with water supply utilities and servicing the surrounding 
areas of the Site, was observed along the sides of Mayfield Road. 

5.7.2 Sewage and Process Wastewater Discharge 

With the use of the Site as a roadway, the Site was not connected to any sanitary sewer or tile 
bed system.  However, manhole covers, typical of wastewater service, was observed along the 
sides of Mayfield Road.  While it is likely that the properties along Mayfield road are supplied 
with wastewater services, several possible septic systems related to the residences located 
along Mayfield Road were observed during the Site reconnaissance.  It was unclear whether 
these possible septic systems were currently in use, however, there is a potential for some of 
them to be located within the Site boundaries. 

5.7.3 Stormwater Discharge 

As noted in Section 2.3, stormwater at the Site either infiltrates into the ground or flows overland 
to ditches along the roadway, which eventually discharges into the waterways that are in the 
vicinity of Mayfield Road.  Stantec did not observe raw material piles or areas of chemical 
staining that could result in the impairment of stormwater runoff from the Site.  Stantec does not 
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anticipate that stormwater quality leaving the Site represents a significant environmental issue 
for most of the year.  However, it is likely that with the use of road salt in the winter months, the 
quality of stormwater runoff, particularly in the spring run-off period, may be a concern.  This is 
not an issue unique to the Site and is common with all road ways. 

5.8 DRINKING WATER 

As noted previously, there is no water supply provided for the Site. 

5.9 WETLANDS 

Based on Stantec’s review of available mapping (Brampton, 2006), there are currently no 
provincial wetlands present on or in the immediate vicinity of the Site. 

5.10 RADON 

According to a document, entitled “Health and Environment – Partners for Life”, prepared by 
Health Canada and dated 1997, Health Canada has recommended that the annual radon 
exposure limit for the general public is 70 becquerels per cubic metre (“Bq/m3”) and the upper 
limit of the average annual concentration of radon is 800 Bq/m3.  Based on the results of a 
national survey measuring radon concentrations, conducted by Health Canada in the late 
1970s, the average indoor radon level for the City of Toronto, located approximately 
40 kilometres southeast of the Site (based on City of Toronto centre), is 12 Bq/m3.  Results for 
the City of Brampton and Town of Caledon were not available, however, Stantec anticipates that 
they would be similar to the City of Toronto given their proximity to one another and the similar 
soil stratigraphy. 

5.11 AIR EMISSIONS 

Stantec did not observe any significant issues beyond those normally experienced in similar 
road ways related to noise, odours and/or air emissions at the Site at the time of Stantec’s Site 
reconnaissance. 

5.12 DRY CLEANING OPERATIONS 

Stantec did not observe any dry cleaning operations at the Site during Stantec’s Site 
reconnaissance. 

5.13 SITE SPECIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 

5.13.1 Workplace Hazardous Material Information System 

With the use of the Site as a roadway, there is no requirement for the Workplace Hazardous 
Material Information System. 
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5.13.2 Pits, Sumps and Lagoons 

Pits and Sumps 

Stantec did not observe any indication of pits or sumps at the Site at the time of the Site 
reconnaissance. 

Lagoons 

Stantec did not observe any lagoons or impoundments associated with the Site during the Site 
reconnaissance. 

5.13.3 Spills, Releases and Emergency Response 

Stantec did not observe evidence of spills, accidental releases or widespread staining on the 
ground surface, which would indicate the occurrence of major environmental events that may 
significantly impact the environmental quality of the subsurface at the Site. 

With the exception of steep slopes related to the side banks of the West Humber River, Salt 
Creek, and their tributaries, no evidence of stressed vegetation was observed at the Site during 
the Site reconnaissance. 

As indicated in Section 4.0, a review of available environmental databases indicated several 
listings for the Occurrence Reporting Information System related to spills of diesel fuel (180 L 
and 227 L), hydraulic fluid (unknown quantity), and the burning of garbage with oil nearby, for 
the Site and the surrounding properties, listed over a period from 1994 to 2002.   

5.13.4 Ozone-Depleting Substances 

Stantec did not observe the storage of ozone-depleting substances (“ODSs”) at the Site during 
the Site reconnaissance.  However, as indicated in Section 2.2, detailed inspections of the 
residential dwellings, which appeared to be partially located within the Site boundaries, were not 
completed as part of this investigation.  Given the main use of the Site as a roadway, Stantec 
does not anticipate any significant issues related to ODSs at the Site. 

5.13.5 Radioactive Materials 

Stantec did not observe any radioactive materials or equipment at the Site at the time of 
Stantec’s Site reconnaissance.  However, as indicated in Section 2.2, detailed inspections of the 
residential dwellings, which appeared to be partially located within the Site boundaries, were not 
completed as part of this investigation.  Given the use of the Site as a roadway, Stantec does 
not anticipate any significant issues related to radioactive materials or equipment at the Site. 
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5.13.6 Urea Formaldehyde Foam Insulation 

Stantec did not observe any urea formaldehyde foam insulation (“UFFI”) at the Site at the time 
of Stantec’s Site reconnaissance.  However, as indicated in Section 2.2, detailed inspections of 
the residential dwellings, which appeared to be partially located within the Site boundaries, were 
not completed as part of this investigation.  Given the use of the Site as a roadway, Stantec 
does not anticipate any significant issues related to UFFI at the Site. 

5.13.7 Pesticides and Herbicides 

Stantec did not observe the storage of pesticides or herbicides at the Site during the Site 
reconnaissance.  Given the agricultural land use of portions of the Site, it is likely that pesticides 
or herbicides have been applied but were limited to these specific portions of the Site.  Based 
on the small area of the Site that is in use for agricultural purposes and the typical rapid 
chemical decomposition of pesticides and herbicides, it is Stantec’s opinion that there is a low 
potential for significant environmental impacts to the Site from the use of herbicides and 
pesticides. 

5.13.8 Soil Fill 

At the time of the Site reconnaissance, a large grassed berm was observed, that appeared to be 
within the Site boundaries, on the southern side of Mayfield Road, in the vicinity of Maisonneuve 
Bouldevard.  The origin and quality of the fill material, used in the berm construction, is 
unknown.  However, the likelihood is that the fill material is excess soil from the residential 
subdivision to the south, which was recently built on former agricultural lands.  It is Stantec’s 
opinion that there is a low potential for significant environmental impacts to the Site related to 
the berm fill material. 

As indicated in Sections 2.4 and 2.5, a pavement evaluation report was previously completed 
for the Site by John Emery Engineering.  The pavement evaluation report consisted of the 
advancement of 23 boreholes that were limited to a depth of 1.5 m below grade.  John Emery 
Engineering described the stratigraphy as being comprised of a sand and gravel subbase that 
was overlying subgrade material consisting of silty clay, clayey silt, or sandy silt.  It is Stantec’s 
opinion that there is a low potential for significant environmental impacts to the Site related to 
the roadway fill material. 
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6.0 REVIEW OF NEARBY / ADJACENT PROPERTIES 

Stantec reviewed the current land uses of neighbouring properties from publicly accessible 
locations to assess potential environmental impacts to the Site that may arise from off-Site 
operations.  As noted in Section 2.1, properties in the general area surrounding the Site are 
mixed agricultural, residential, and limited commerical.  There are currently no active dry 
cleaners within a 200-metre radius of the Site. 

Properties surrounding the Site are summarized as follows: 

North of the Site (Inferred Upgradient) 

Adjacent to the north of the Site are generally agricultural lands, rural-residential land use, and 
undeveloped forested areas.  In addition, several commercial operations are located adjacent to 
the north of the Site.  The commercial operations of significance included: 

• Domtech Auto Centre, located at 6520 Mayfield Road, was observed to operate as an 
automotive maintenance and repair facility; 

• Several excavators, located at 6902 Mayfield Road, assumed to be related to a 
contracting company.  Since there was no signage related to this property, the exact 
nature of the business could not be determined; 

• Flex-Mor Industries Limited, located at 7072 Mayfield Road, was observed to operate 
as a truck and tractor trailer storage, repair, and maintenance facility; 

• An automotive scarp yard was observed along the west side of The Gore Road, 
approximately 100 m north of Mayfield Road.  Since there was no signage or displayed 
municipal address related to this property, the exact nature of the business could not 
be determined; 

• Tru-Value service station, located at 7536 Mayfield Road, was observed to operate as 
a retail gasoline and diesel service station with associated USTs and pumps; 

• Several vehicles, in various states of assembly, typical of an exterior automotive 
maintenance and repair facility, were observed at the open space of the rural residence 
located at 7650 Mayfield Road.  Since there was no signage related to this property, 
the exact nature of the business could not be determined; 

• R. Gabrielle Builders/Renovators, located at 8216 Mayfield Road, assumed to be 
related to a contracting company.  However, no equipment was observed at the time of 
the Site reconnaissance; 

• Several trucks and tractor trailers were observed to be located at 8410 Mayfield Road 
and assumed to be related to truck storage, and possibly a truck and trailer repair 
and/or maintenance.  Since there was no signage related to this property, the exact 
nature of the business could not be determined; 
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• An equipment storage facility was observed to be located at 8576 Mayfield Road.  
However, since there was no signage related to this property, the exact nature of the 
business could not be determined; and 

• A garden centre business, identified as Botanix Albion Nursery and Garden Centre, 
was observed to be located at 8602 Mayfield Road. 

With the exception of the Tru-Valu service station, no fuel pumps or tanks were observed at the 
commercial operations listed above.  However, detailed inspections of these properties were not 
completed as private property was not accessed as part of the Site reconnaissance.   

Stantec did not observe any other properties, from publicly accessible areas, with obvious 
environmental concerns (such as the presence of storage tanks, drums, waste piles, etc.), north 
of the Site that would have the potential to significantly impact the environmental quality of the 
Site. 

South of the Site (Inferred Downgradient) 

Adjacent to the south of the Site are generally agricultural lands, rural-residential land use, and 
undeveloped forested areas.  In addition, several commercial operations are located adjacent to 
the south of the Site.  The commercial operations or properties of significance included: 

• Varcon Construction, located at 8211 Mayfield Road, where miscellaneous contracting 
equipment and materials were observed; and 

• Several fill piles, consisting of soil and concrete debris, and a horizontal, rusted, 
aboveground storage tank (AST) were observed outside the Site boundaries along the 
southern side of Mayfield Road, approximately 0.15 km northeast of The Gore Road.  A 
steel AST of this type is usually in use for fuel storage.  The capacity and contents of 
the AST could not be determined as private property was not accessed as part of the 
Site reconnaissance.   

Stantec did not observe any other properties, from publicly accessible areas, with obvious 
environmental concerns (such as the presence of storage tanks, drums, waste piles, etc.) south 
of the Site that would have the potential to significantly impact the environmental quality of the 
Site. 

East and West of the Site (Inferred Transgradient) 

Mayfield Road continues to the east of the Site, towards Highway 50, and to the west of the 
Site, towards Airport Road.  The surrounding lands, in the vicinity of the Site, were observed to 
generally be in use for agricultural or rural-residential purposes. 
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Summary 

It is Stantec’s opinion that the Tru-Valu service station, located at 7536 Mayfield Road and 
observed to operate as a retail gasoline and diesel service station, represents the greatest 
potential environmental concern to the Site.  This opinion is based on the close proximity of the 
Tru-Valu gas station to the Site, and that the Site is expected to be downgradient from this 
property.   

It is also Stantec’s opinion that there appears to be a low potential for significant environmental 
contamination issues at the Site as a result of the remaining historical surrounding land use 
activities.  This opinion is based on the following factors: the small size of the operations, their 
distance from the Site, the nature of the operations, and/or that any sub-surface contaminants 
are likely localized to source areas due to the apparent low permeability of the native soils.  

Based on observations of the surrounding properties from publicly accessible locations, it is 
Stantec’s opinion that there are no other significant environmental issues at the Site associated 
with current surrounding land use activities. 
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7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the findings of the CSS, it is Stantec’s opinion that there are potentially significant 
environmental contamination issues associated with the Site.  Stantec bases this opinion on the 
following: 

• A Tru-Valu service station, located at 7536 Mayfield Road and observed to operate as a 
retail gasoline and diesel service station, has been present immediately adjacent to the 
north (inferred upgradient) of the Site since at least 1984.  Furthermore, based on 
mapping information provided by Peel Region, it appears that some of the equipment 
related to the Tru-Value facility may be located within the Site boundaries.  The amount 
of equipment present on the Site, such as dispensing pumps, underground piping, or 
USTs, could not be determined with the information provided. 

In addition, it is Stantec’s opinion that there may be limitations in the options available with the 
relocation of any excess fill material that may be generated during any future construction along 
the road way.  This is primarily related to the use of road salt and the impact it may have to the 
soil. 

In order to address the potential environmental contamination issues, Stantec provides the 
following recommendations: 

• Stantec recommends that the northern Site boundary with the Tru-Valu gasoline station 
be confirmed, and that the equipment, if any, related to the gas bar but present within 
the Site boundaries, be determined.  In addition, Stantec recommends that the 
environmental quality of the soil and groundwater, in the vicinity of the Tru-Valu service 
station but within the Site boundaries, be assessed.   

In order to address best management / regulatory compliance issues, Stantec recommends the 
following: 

• Stantec recommends undertaking chemical testing of any excess fill material generated 
during the construction project in order to confirm suitable relocation options.   

• Stantec recommends that, prior to the completion of any renovations or demolition to 
Site structures, a designated substances survey should be conducted in accordance 
with the Occupational Health and Safety Act and Regulations. 
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8.0 LIMITATIONS 

In conducting this environmental site assessment, Stantec confirms that it had access to the 
experience and capability necessary to perform and did perform in accordance with generally 
accepted professional standards at the time and location in which the services were provided.  
No other representations, warranties or guarantees are made concerning the accuracy or 
completeness of the data or conclusions contained within this report, including no assurance 
that this assessment has uncovered all potential liabilities associated with the identified 
property. 

This report provides an evaluation of environmental conditions associated with the identified 
property at the time the assessments were conducted and are based on information obtained by 
and/or provided to Stantec at that time. There are no assurances regarding the accuracy and 
completeness of this information.  All information received from the client or third parties in the 
preparation of this report has been assumed by Stantec to be correct.  Stantec assumes no 
responsibility for any deficiency or inaccuracy in information received from others.  

The opinions in this report can only be relied upon as they relate to the condition of the identified 
property at the time the assessments and/or investigations were conducted.  Activities at the 
property subsequent to Stantec’s assessment may have significantly altered the property’s 
condition.  Conclusions made within this report are a professional opinion at the time of the 
writing of this report, not a certification of the property’s environmental condition.  This report is 
not a legal opinion regarding compliance with applicable laws.  

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the Regional Municipality of Peel and 
any use by any third party is prohibited.  Stantec assumes no responsibility for losses, 
damages, liabilities or claims, howsoever arising, from third party use of this report.   

The locations of any utilities illustrated in this report, if any, including pole lines, conduits, water 
mains, sewers and other surface or sub-surface utilities and structures are not necessarily as 
described in this report or its appendices, and where shown or described, the accuracy of the 
position of such utilities and structures is not guaranteed.  Before starting work, any individual 
should confirm the exact location of all such utilities and structures and assume all liability for 
damage to them. 

If Stantec’s services include the collection of samples, it should be noted that there are 
limitations that are inherent in any intrusive work of this nature.  Conditions may vary between 
sample locations and the parameters tested for may be limited by factors such as the areas of 
greatest risk identified in any previous site assessment, the site conditions (e.g. utility 
placements) and cost factors.  Accordingly, no representations can be made regarding 
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parameters for which tests were not performed.  A potential remains for the presence of 
unknown, unidentified, or unforeseen surface and subsurface environmental conditions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

STANTEC CONSULTING LTD. 

DRAFT 
David J. Hutchinson, P.Eng. Tom Thomson, P.Geo. 
Project Engineer Senior Project Manager 
Tel: (905) 817-2071 Tel: (905) 817-2086 
Fax: (905) 858-4426 Fax: (905) 858-4426 
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Photograph 1 – Estimated 20 L Steel Pale Containing Dark Liquid 

 

 
Photograph 2 – Possible Septic System at 7481 Mayfield Road 
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Photograph 3 – Northern View of Gasoline Service Station at 7536 Mayfield Road 

 

 
Photograph 4 – Northern View of Diesel Pump Island at 7536 Mayfield Road 
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Photograph 5 – Southern View of AST in Vacant Field (Northeast of The Gore Road) 

 

 
Photograph 6 – Northern View of Nursery and Garden Centre at 8602 Mayfield Road 
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150 Commerce Valley Drive W 8 th  Floor   Markham, Ontario L3T 7Z3   
Tel.  (905) 882 -6300 x 5210 Fax. (905) 695 -6543 www.cgi.com   

  

 

Historical Environmental Reporting System (HEIRSTM) 
Tanya Ilavsky    October 23rd 2007   
EcologERIS 
12 Concorde Place, Suite 800 
Toronto, ON 
M3C 4J2 
 
Regarding: Airport Road and Mayfield Road, Brampton - 20070426015 
 

As requested, we have searched our records concerning the above site and the following information as listed 
below is appended hereto: 

Information Date(s)

Fire Insurance Plan(s) NRF
Property Underwriters' Report(s) NO
Property Underwriters' Plan(s) NO

 
   

NRF: No Records Found       NO: Not Ordered 
 

Our invoice in the amount of $ 40.00 (+ GST) for the information provided will follow in due course.   
 
Thank you for employing the services of CGI. 
 
 
Sarah Khan 
Environmental Services 
 
New Website – www.cgi-ibs.com/iao 
 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
Report.  The documents (hereinafter referred to as the "Documents") to be released as part of the report (hereinafter referred to as the "Report") to be delivered to the purchaser  as set out above are documents in CGI's 
records relating to the described property (hereinafter referred to as the "Property").  CGI makes no representations or warranties respecting the Documents whatsoever, including, without limitation, with respect to the 
completeness, accuracy or usefulness of the Documents, and does not represent or warrant that these are the only plans and reports prepared in association with the Property.  The Documents are current as of the date(s) 
indicated on them.  Interpretation of the Documents, if any, is by inference based upon the information which is apparent and obvious on the face of the Documents only.  CGI does not represent, warrant or guarantee that 
interpretations other than those referred to do not exist from other sources.  The Report will be prepared for use by the purchaser of the services as shown above hereof only. 
Disclaimer. CGI disclaims responsibility for any losses or damages of any kind whatsoever, whether consequential or other, however caused, incurred or suffered, arising directly or indirectly as a result of the services 
(which services include, but are not limited to, the preparation of the Report provided hereunder), including but not limited to, any losses or damages arising directly or indirectly from any breach of contract, fundamental or 
otherwise, from reliance on CGI Reports or from any tortious acts or omissions of CGI's agents, employees or representatives. 
Entire Agreement.  The parties hereto acknowledge and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions hereof.  The request form constitutes the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof 
and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, and there are no representations or warranties, or other agreements between the parties in connection with the 
subject matter hereof except as specifically set forth herein.  No supplement, modification, waiver, or termination of the request shall be binding, unless confirmed in writing by the parties hereto. 
Governing Document.  In the event of any conflicts or inconsistencies between the provisions hereof and the Reports, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be deemed to be governed by the request form, which shall 
be the paramount document. 
Law.  This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of * and the laws of Canada applicable therein. 



 

 
Project Site:  Mayfield Rd 

Mayfield Rd & Airport Rd 
Mayfield Rd & Colorane Dr 
Brampton, ON   

 
Client:   David Hutchinson 

Stantec Consulting Ltd. 
7070 Mississauga Road  
Unit 160 
Mississauga, ON L5N 7G2  

 
ERIS Project No: 20070426015 
 
Report Type: Custom Report – 0.25km Search Radius 

 
Prepared By:  Matt Thompson  

mthompson@ecologeris.com 
 

Date:   October 23, 2007 
 
 

 
DISCLAIMER AND COPYRIGHT NOTICE 
 
The information contained in this report has been produced by EcoLog ERIS Ltd. using various sources of information, including information 
provided by Federal and Provincial government departments. Although EcoLog ERIS Ltd. has endeavoured to present you with information 
that is accurate, EcoLog ERIS Ltd. disclaims, except as set out below, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such 
information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence or otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part 
of EcoLog ERIS Ltd. is limited to the monetary value paid for this report. The report applies only to the address specified on the cover of 
this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the data contained herein does 
not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not constitute a legal 
opinion nor medical advice.  This report is solely intended to be used to focus further investigation and is not intended to replace a full 
Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment. No page of this report should be used without this cover page, this disclaimer and the project 
property identifier. 

 
The contents of this Service are protected by copyright. Copyright in the Service is owned by EcoLog ERIS Ltd. Copyright in data obtained 
from private sources is owned by EcoLog ERIS Ltd. or its licensors. The Service and its contents may not be copied or reproduced in whole 
or in any substantial part without prior written consent of EcoLog ERIS Ltd. 

12 Concorde Place, Suite 800 Toronto, Ontario  M3C 4J2 
Phone: (416) 510-5204  Fax: (416) 510-5133  Toll Free: 1-877-512-5204 

www.ecologERIS.com  info@ecologERIS.com 
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been plotted on a diagram to provide you with a visual representation of the information available. Sites will be
plotted on the diagram if there is sufficient information from the database source to determine accurate geographic
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Record of Site Condition
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The databases chosen by the client as per the submitted order form are denoted in the 'Selected' column in the above table.  Counts have been provided
outside the primary buffer area for cursory examination only.  These records have not been examined or verified, therefore, they are subject to change. 
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Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd. Section iii

Site Report
Order Number:
Site Name:
Site Address

20070426015
Mayfield Rd
Mayfield Rd & Airport Rd Brampton, ON 

FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, REFER TO DETAIL REPORT

A search has been conducted for this site (address) and company name.  No records were
found, within the database(s) selected, that meet either of these criteria.

Custom Report, 0.25 km Search RadiusReport Type:



Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd. Section iv

Detail Report
Order Number:
Site Name:
Site Address:

20070426015
Mayfield Rd
Mayfield Rd & Airport Rd Brampton ON 

Certificates of Approval

ERIS Historical Searches

Fuel Storage Tank

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary

Occurrence Reporting Information System

Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

Water Well Information System

If information is required for sites located beyond the selected address, please contact your ERIS representative.

Custom Report, 0.25 km Search RadiusReport Type:
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Certificates of Approval

Provincial Source Database

Certificates of Approvalof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Certificate # Application
Year 

Issue Date 

LUCINDA DRIVE

6520 MAYFIELD ROAD, RR #5

MAYFIELD RD. AND AIRPORT RD.

AIRPORT RD./MAYFIELD RD.

Address

BRAMPTON CITY

CALEDON TOWN

BRAMPTON CITY

CALEDON TOWN

7-0008-86- 86 1/10/1986 

8-3064-95- 95 3/14/1995 

8-3275-89- 89 9/14/1990 

7-0022-96- 96 1/26/1996 

Map Key Company

CA-1

CA-2

CA-3

CA-4

ENTRANCE DIVERSIFIED

DOMTECH AUTO CENTRE INC.

PENNY GAS BARS (151742
CANADA INC.)

R.M. OF PEEL

Approval Type Status Application Type 

Municipal water Approved  

Industrial air Approved  

Industrial air Approved in 1990  

Municipal water Approved  

s s s

s s s

s s s

s s s

Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:

Emission Control:

Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
WASTE OIL FURNACE MODEL CB-2000 
Suspended Particulate Matter, Sulphur Dioxide, Nitrogen Oxides, Zinc 
No Controls 

 
 
 
 
VOC REMOVAL FROM SOIL (BENZENE SOURCE) 
Benzene (Carcinogen Requires Bact), Toluene(Pentyl Methane)(Methyl Benzene), Ethyl Benzene,
Xylene 
No Controls 
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Certificates of Approval

Provincial Source Database

Certificates of Approvalof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Certificate # Application
Year 

Issue Date 

CLARKWAY DR./MAYFIELD RD.

Mayfield Rd. & Coleraine Dr.

Address

BRAMPTON CITY

Caledon

7-0589-90- 90 4/30/1990 

5086-
4QDLXH 

00 10/25/00 

Map Key Company

CA-5

CA-6

R.M. OF PEEL

Mayfield Road (Brampton)
Coleraine Dr (Caledon)

Approval Type Status Application Type 

Municipal water Approved  

Municipal & Private water Approved New Certificate of Approval 

s s s

s s s

Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporation of the Regional Municipality of Peel 
10 Peel Centre Drive 
Brampton 
L6T 4B9 
Watermains on Mayfield Rd. & Coleraine Dr. 
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ERIS Historical Searches

Private Source Database

ERIS Historical Searchesof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

12016 Airport Road

Address

Caledon

Map Key Company

EHS-1

Order No. Report Date Report Type Search Radius (km) 

20050615012 6/24/2005  0.25 s s s s

Addit. Info Ordered: Fire Insur. Maps and/or Site Plans; Aerials Photos and/or Topographical Maps 
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Fuel Storage Tank

Private Source Database

Fuel Storage Tankof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Tank Status License
Issue Date 

5981 MAYFIELD RD

12117 AIRPORT RD

12117 AIRPORT RD

7538 MAYFIELD RD

Address

BRAMPTON

CALEDON EAST

CALEDON EAST

BOLTON

L6R 0A8

L7C 2X3

L7C 2X3

L7E 0V9

Pending
Renewal 

10/26/2005
10:49 

Licensed 4/29/2004
10:19 

Licensed 4/29/2004
10:19 

Licensed 4/19/2002 

Map Key Company

FST-1

FST-2

FST-3

FST-4

1525368 ONTARIO INC O/A
MAYFIELD GAS STATION

LAIDLAW TRANSIT

LAIDLAW TRANSIT

TRU VALUE GAS BARS CORP 

Operation Type Facility Type 

Retail Fuel Outlet Gasoline Station - Self
Serve 

Private Fuel Outlet Gasoline Station - Self
Serve 

Retail Fuel Outlet Gasoline Station - Self
Serve 

Retail Fuel Outlet Gasoline Station - Full
Serve 

RR #5

RR #5

Status

Status

Status

Status

Capacity (L)

Capacity (L)

Capacity (L)

Capacity (L)

Year of Installation

Year of Installation

Year of Installation

Year of Installation

50000

50000

25000

68000

68000

22700

22700

22700

45600

1986

1986

1986

2004

2004

1984

1984

1984

1991

Tank Fuel Type

Tank Fuel Type

Tank Fuel Type

Tank Fuel Type

Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST -
Gasoline
Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST -
Gasoline
Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST -
Gasoline

Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST -
Diesel

Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST -
Diesel

Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST -
Gasoline
Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST -
Gasoline
Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST -
Gasoline
Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST -
Diesel

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active

Active
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Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary

Provincial Source Database

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summaryof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

SIC Code 

6520 MAYFIELD ROAD

MAYFIELD AND AIRPORT ROAD

MAYFIELD AND AIRPORT ROAD

MAYFIELD AND AIRPORT ROAD

8216 Mayfield Rd

Address

CALEDON

BRAMPTON

BRAMPTON

BRAMPTON

Caledon

L0N 1E0

L0N 1E0

3231 

6331 

6331 

6331 

111993 

Map Key Company

GEN-1

GEN-2

GEN-3

GEN-4

GEN-5

DOMTECH AUTO CENTRE INC.

PENNY GAS BARS(151742
CANADA INC.)

PENNY GAS BARS(151742
CANADA INC.)30-402

PENNY GAS BARS (151742
CANADA INC.)

Rossi Quality Services Inc

SIC Description 

MOTOR VEHICLE IND. 

GASOLINE SERV. ST. 

GASOLINE SERV. ST. 

GASOLINE SERV. ST. 

Fruit and Vegetable
Combination Farming 

s

s

s

s

s

Generator #:
Approval Yrs:

Generator #:
Approval Yrs:

Generator #:
Approval Yrs:

Generator #:
Approval Yrs:

Generator #:
Approval Yrs:

ON2016500 
95,96,97,98,99,00,01 

ON1104900 
88,89 

ON1104900 
94,95 

ON1104900 
92,93,96,97,98 

ON6875914 
05 

Waste Code Waste Description

252

221

221

221

252

WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

LIGHT FUELS

LIGHT FUELS

LIGHT FUELS

WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
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Occurrence Reporting Information System

Provincial Source Database

Occurrence Reporting Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Spill ID Medium 

8100 MAYFIELD ROAD

PIONEER GAS STATION
MAYFIELD RD & GORE RD

SOUTHBOUND ON GORE ROAD,
JUST NORTH OF MAYFIELD ROAD

7904 MAYFIELD ROAD

Address

CALEDON TOWN

CALEDON TOWN

CALEDON TOWN

BRAMPTON CITY

225920 AIR 

97468 LAND 

118365 LAND 

131116 LAND 

Map Key Company

ORIS-1

ORIS-2

ORIS-3

ORIS-4

PRIVATE BUSINESS

PIONEER PETROLEUMS LTD.

TRANSPORT TRUCK

TRANSPORT TRUCK

Environmental Impact Date of Occurrence Nature of Impact 

POSSIBLE 2002/05/20 Air Pollution 

POSSIBLE 3/16/1994 Soil contamination 

 CONFIRMED // Soil contamination 

POSSIBLE 8/28/1996 Soil contamination 

s s s

s s s

s s s

s s s

(N.O.S.)

SERVICE STATION

MOTOR VEHICLE (OPERATING
FLUID)

MOTOR VEHICLE (OPERATING
FLUID)

Synopsis:
Cause:
 

Synopsis:
Cause:
 

Synopsis:
Cause:
 

Synopsis:
Cause:
 

PRIVATE BUSINESS: 14 BIG PILES OF GARBAGE BURNING, OIL NEARBY 
OTHER CAUSE (N.O.S.) 
INTENTIONAL/PLANNED 

PIONEER SERVICE STATION -227L DIESEL FUEL TO LAND & DITCH 
CONTAINER OVERFLOW 
UNKNOWN 

TRANSP TRUCK-UNK QTY HYDROIL TO GRAVEL. ABANDONED.R-M PEEL WORKS TO CLEAN. 
PIPE/HOSE LEAK 
VANDALISM 

TRANSPORT TRUCK: 180L OF DIESEL FUEL & FIRE FOAM  TO ROAD SHOULDER:CLEANING 
OTHER TRANSPORTATION ACCIDENT 
ERROR 
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Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

Provincial Source Database

Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanksof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Location ID Type Expiry Date Capacity (L) 

AIRPORT & MAYFAIR RD  RR 9

7538 MAYFIELD RD

Address

BRAMPTON

BOLTON

L6T3Z8

L7E5S1

15828 retail 1995-05-31 150000 

19028 retail 1995-05-31 25000 

Map Key Company

PRT-1

PRT-2

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT
LIMITED ATTENTION: MIRIAM

PIONEER PETROLEUMS ATTN
LOLA LAURIE

Licence # 

0056009001 

0076391804 

GASOLINE STATION - FS 

GASOLINE STATION - FS 

s

s

Facility Description 



Page 1 8

Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

Private Source Database

Retail Fuel Storage Tanksof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

5981 MAYFIELD RD

7536 MAYFIELD RD

Address

BRAMPTON

BOLTON

L6T3Z8

L7E5S1

Map Key Company

RST-1

RST-2

PENNY'S GAS BAR

PIONEER GAS STATION

Service Stations-Gasoline, Oil & Natural Gas  

Service Stations-Gasoline, Oil & Natural Gas  

Facility Description 



Page 1 9

Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4904364 017  07 

4903758 017  08 

Map Key Company

WWIS-1

WWIS-2

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

600596.6 
4850182 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
1/4/1974 
DOMESTIC 
 
26 
3 
22 
 
CLEAR 
6 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
750 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
16 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
OPEN HOLE 

600704.6 
4850383 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
7/20/1971 
DOMESTIC 
 
16 
 
9 
 
CLOUDY 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
720 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
10 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
GALVANIZED 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4903536 017  07 

4903074 017  08 

Map Key Company

WWIS-3

WWIS-4

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

600594.6 
4850263 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
12/22/1970 
STOCK 
 
75 
10 
40 
 
CLEAR 
1 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
740 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
67 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
OPEN HOLE 

600764.6 
4850523 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
9/28/1968 
DOMESTIC 
 
15 
 
12 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
750 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
11 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4904552 017  08 

4900002 001  01 

Map Key Company

WWIS-5

WWIS-6

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

600824.6 
4850613 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
10/26/1974 
DOMESTIC 
 
23 
4 
8 
 
 
0.3 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
748 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
5 
Unknown type (bedrock encountered) 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

600500.6 
4850295 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
3/21/1964 
DOMESTIC 
 
18 
1 
12 
 
CLEAR 
0.2 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
753 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
9 
Mixed in a Layer 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 



Page 4 12

Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4900001 001  01 

4904524 017  08 

Map Key Company

WWIS-7

WWIS-8

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

600460.6 
4850254 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
6/5/1962 
DOMESTIC 
 
18 
2 
10 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
753 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
9 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

601064.6 
4850915 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
11/13/1974 
DOMESTIC 
 
26 
2 
8 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
740 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
8 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4904211 017  08 

4903901 017  08 

Map Key Company

WWIS-9

WWIS-10

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601075.6 
4850945 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
9/23/1973 
DOMESTIC 
 
48 
1 
15 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
740 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
46 
Mixed in a Layer 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

601054.6 
4850943 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
9/4/1972 
DOMESTIC 
 
50 
2 
20 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
730 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
45 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4904150 017  08 

4902784 017  08 

Map Key Company

WWIS-11

WWIS-12

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601085.6 
4850971 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
8/15/1973 
DOMESTIC 
 
43 
1 
20 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
740 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

601119.6 
4851013 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
7/20/1960 
DOMESTIC 
 
78 
1 
20 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
745 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
48 
Bedrock 
SALTY 
OPEN HOLE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4903000 001  02 

4900069 001  02 

Map Key Company

WWIS-13

WWIS-14

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

600944.6 
4850943 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
5/3/1968 
DOMESTIC 
 
30 
 
 
 
 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
745 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

600892.6 
4850980 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
4/13/1964 
DOMESTIC 
 
34 
1 
24 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
748 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
22 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 



Page 8 16

Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4905086 001  03 

4904001 001  01 

Map Key Company

WWIS-15

WWIS-16

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601094.6 
4851133 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
3/30/1977 
 
 
80 
 
 
 
 
0 
ABANDONED-SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
746 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
30 
Bedrock 
 
 

600064.6 
4849748 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
10/12/1972 
DOMESTIC 
 
36 
4 
10 
 
CLEAR 
0.2 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
760 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
30 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4902754 017  08 

4900071 001  02 

Map Key Company

WWIS-17

WWIS-18

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601309.6 
4851283 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
1/26/1967 
DOMESTIC 
 
80 
3 
35 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
735 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
70 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
OPEN HOLE 

600712.6 
4850954 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
7/7/1965 
DOMESTIC 
 
40 
0 
20 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
748 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
12 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4904871 001  02 

4900065 001  02 

Map Key Company

WWIS-19

WWIS-20

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601180.6 
4851274 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
5/3/1976 
DOMESTIC 
 
39 
2 
15 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
735 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
35 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

601199.6 
4851352 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
4/28/1961 
DOMESTIC 
 
63 
 
20 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
742 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4903239 001  01 

4907194 018  07 

Map Key Company

WWIS-21

WWIS-22

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

599914.6 
4849623 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
3/19/1969 
DOMESTIC 
 
41 
 
30 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
775 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
40 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

599851 
4849388 
17 
margin of error : 10 - 30 m 
9/10/1989 
DOMESTIC 
 
60 
10 
40 
 
CLEAR 
 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
 
Unknown elevation 
 
Overburden 
UNKNOWN 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900064 001  02 

4903823 001  02 

Map Key Company

WWIS-23

WWIS-24

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601260.6 
4851454 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
4/21/1961 
DOMESTIC 
 
61 
 
15 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
725 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
STEEL 

601414.6 
4851503 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
4/15/1972 
DOMESTIC 
 
76 
6 
20 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
750 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900070 001  02 

4900063 001  02 

Map Key Company

WWIS-25

WWIS-26

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601353.6 
4851518 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
8/31/1964 
 
 
42 
 
 
 
 
0 
ABANDONED-SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
735 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
 
 

601150.6 
4851470 
17 
unknown utm 
8/28/1956 
DOMESTIC 
 
50 
5 
15 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
740 
Unknown elevation 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY
(CHINGUACOUSY)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4901533 016  06 

4900068 001  02 

Map Key Company

WWIS-27

WWIS-28

Concession Name County Municipality 

HS E PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(CHINGUACOUSY) 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

599785.6 
4849208 
17 
unknown utm 
7/21/1949 
NOT USED 
 
19 
 
 
 
 
0 
TEST HOLE 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
778 
Unknown elevation 
18 
Bedrock 
 
OPEN HOLE 

601349.6 
4851633 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
2/16/1962 
DOMESTIC 
 
69 
 
30 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
750 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 



Page 15 23

Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN
(CHINGUACOUSY)

BRAMPTON CITY
(CHINGUACOUSY)

4909576 018  06 

4903116 017  06 

Map Key Company

WWIS-29

WWIS-30

Concession Name County Municipality 

HS E PEEL CALEDON TOWN
(CHINGUACOUSY) 

HS E PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(CHINGUACOUSY) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

599669 
4849455 
17 
margin of error : 10 - 30 m 
9/30/2004 
NOT USED 
 
20 
 
 
 
 
 
OBSERVATION WELLS 
BORING 
0 
 
 
 
Overburden 
 
PLASTIC 

599664.6 
4849243 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
6/1/1968 
NOT USED 
 
100 
 
45 
 
 
0 
ABANDONED-SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
775 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
71 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

BRAMPTON CITY
(CHINGUACOUSY)

4900127 001  03 

4903827 017  06 

Map Key Company

WWIS-31

WWIS-32

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

HS E PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(CHINGUACOUSY) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601379.6 
4851699 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
5/10/1967 
DOMESTIC 
 
108 
2 
35 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
751 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
90 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
OPEN HOLE 

599639.6 
4849223 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
4/27/1972 
DOMESTIC 
 
53 
0 
25 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
775 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
45 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 



Page 17 25

Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900067 001  02 

4905529 001  03 

Map Key Company

WWIS-33

WWIS-34

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601287.6 
4851686 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
4/18/1962 
DOMESTIC 
 
63 
 
40 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
750 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

601414.6 
4851723 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
3/5/1978 
DOMESTIC 
 
60 
3 
25 
 
 
6 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
752 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN
(CHINGUACOUSY)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4907348 018  06 

4900125 001  03 

Map Key Company

WWIS-35

WWIS-36

Concession Name County Municipality 

HS E PEEL CALEDON TOWN
(CHINGUACOUSY) 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

599619 
4849541 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
2/10/1990 
DOMESTIC 
 
60 
10 
40 
 
CLEAR 
 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
 
Unknown elevation 
 
Overburden 
UNKNOWN 
GALVANIZED 

601588.6 
4851798 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
9/12/1961 
NOT USED 
 
50 
 
 
 
CLEAR 
0 
ABANDONED-QUALITY 
BORING 
0 
751 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
37 
Bedrock 
SALTY 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

CALEDON TOWN
(CHINGUACOUSY)

4910288   

4904710 018  06 

Map Key Company

WWIS-37

WWIS-38

Concession Name County Municipality 

 PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

HS E PEEL CALEDON TOWN
(CHINGUACOUSY) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601986 
4851882 
17 
margin of error : 10 - 30 m 
6/2/2006 
 
 
148 
 
 
 
 
 
OBSERVATION WELLS 
BORING 
0 
 
 
 
Overburden 
 
PLASTIC 

599506.6 
4849413 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
7/15/1975 
DOMESTIC 
 
60 
2 
30 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
775 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900126 001  03 

4904529 001  03 

Map Key Company

WWIS-39

WWIS-40

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601750.6 
4851967 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
11/28/1963 
DOMESTIC 
 
100 
1 
68 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
751 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
42 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
STEEL 

601815.6 
4851981 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
10/25/1974 
DOMESTIC 
 
50 
2 
25 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
750 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
45 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4903792 001  03 

4902827 017  09 

Map Key Company

WWIS-41

WWIS-42

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

601854.6 
4852083 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
3/19/1972 
DOMESTIC 
 
140 
2 
20 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
745 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
50 
Bedrock 
UNKNOWN 
OPEN HOLE 

602374.6 
4852483 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
10/22/1957 
PUBLIC SUPPLY 
 
51 
3 
26 
 
 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
722 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4904722 017  10 

4904867 001  03 

Map Key Company

WWIS-43

WWIS-44

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

602527.6 
4852544 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
8/11/1975 
DOMESTIC 
 
45 
2 
33 
 
CLEAR 
0.2 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
700 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

602296.6 
4852634 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
4/23/1976 
DOMESTIC 
 
42 
6 
15 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
730 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900204 001  04 

4903873 001  04 

Map Key Company

WWIS-45

WWIS-46

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

602243.6 
4852787 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
12/1/1965 
DOMESTIC 
 
42 
1 
22 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
731 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

602434.6 
4852773 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
7/19/1972 
DOMESTIC 
 
42 
6 
20 
 
CLEAR 
0.3 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
730 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.
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Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900199 001  04 

4900196 001  04 

Map Key Company

WWIS-47

WWIS-48

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

602208.6 
4852806 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
7/3/1962 
DOMESTIC 
 
61 
1 
30 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
735 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
60 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

602185.6 
4852826 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
3/4/1960 
DOMESTIC 
 
38 
1 
24 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
734 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4900198 001  04 

4902857 017  10 

Map Key Company

WWIS-49

WWIS-50

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

602195.6 
4852841 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
8/11/1962 
DOMESTIC 
 
60 
2 
32 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
732 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

602764.6 
4852783 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
11/26/1955 
DOMESTIC 
 
39 
 
15 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
728 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4902858 017  10 

4902859 017  10 

Map Key Company

WWIS-51

WWIS-52

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

602709.6 
4852818 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
2/15/1956 
DOMESTIC 
 
28 
 
18 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
734 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

602659.6 
4852888 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
6/9/1956 
DOMESTIC 
 
42 
8 
8 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
734 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4902854 017  10 

4900195 001  04 

Map Key Company

WWIS-53

WWIS-54

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

602604.6 
4852933 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
6/17/1947 
STOCK 
DOMESTIC 
62 
 
12 
 
 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
732 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
40 
Bedrock 
MINERIAL 
OPEN HOLE 

602641.6 
4853100 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
9/9/1959 
DOMESTIC 
 
46 
 
25 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
733 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900200 001  04 

4900201 001  04 

Map Key Company

WWIS-55

WWIS-56

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

602685.6 
4853201 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
10/12/1962 
 
 
44 
1 
24 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
736 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

602655.6 
4853238 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
10/20/1962 
DOMESTIC 
 
39 
1 
29 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
738 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4902860 017  10 

4900203 001  04 

Map Key Company

WWIS-57

WWIS-58

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

602864.6 
4853228 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
7/10/1956 
DOMESTIC 
 
33 
 
8 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
734 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

602819.6 
4853289 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
5/7/1965 
DOMESTIC 
 
36 
3 
12 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
737 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.
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Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4900194 001  04 

4902856 017  10 

Map Key Company

WWIS-59

WWIS-60

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

602809.6 
4853297 
17 
unknown utm 
9/12/1958 
DOMESTIC 
 
36 
1 
15 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
735 
Unknown elevation 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

603249.6 
4853623 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
11/15/1955 
DOMESTIC 
 
33 
 
18 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
732 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Provincial Source Database
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Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900244 001  05 

4900243 001  05 

Map Key Company

WWIS-61

WWIS-62

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

603188.6 
4853762 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
2/28/1961 
DOMESTIC 
 
33 
 
21 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
740 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
23 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
STEEL 

603198.6 
4853775 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
10/7/1960 
DOMESTIC 
 
24 
2 
10 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
741 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
10 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Provincial Source Database
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Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900242 001  05 

4900240 001  05 

Map Key Company

WWIS-63

WWIS-64

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

603210.6 
4853793 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
10/3/1960 
DOMESTIC 
 
35 
2 
12 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
741 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
12 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

603153.6 
4853815 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
9/9/1960 
 
 
20 
 
 
 
 
0 
ABANDONED-SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
745 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
7 
Bedrock 
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Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900246 001  05 

4900241 001  05 

Map Key Company

WWIS-65

WWIS-66

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

603215.6 
4853805 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
5/25/1963 
DOMESTIC 
 
54 
2 
14 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
741 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
16 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
OPEN HOLE 

603110.6 
4853844 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
9/23/1960 
DOMESTIC 
 
34 
1 
12 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
748 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
10 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4900247 001  05 

4904081 001  05 

Map Key Company

WWIS-67

WWIS-68

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

603270.6 
4853858 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
1/19/1967 
DOMESTIC 
 
35 
1 
15 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
740 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
9 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

603318.6 
4853863 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
4/26/1973 
DOMESTIC 
 
35 
4 
8 
 
CLEAR 
0.2 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
740 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
20 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Provincial Source Database
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Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4900245 001  05 

4902881 017  11 

Map Key Company

WWIS-69

WWIS-70

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

603268.6 
4854096 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
7/29/1961 
DOMESTIC 
 
45 
1 
15 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
741 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
44 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

603559.6 
4854128 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
9/15/1961 
DOMESTIC 
 
30 
2 
15 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
735 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
29 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
OPEN HOLE 
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Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

BRAMPTON CITY (TORONTO
GORE)

4904398 001  05 

4905072 017  11 

Map Key Company

WWIS-71

WWIS-72

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL BRAMPTON CITY
(TORONTO GORE) 

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

603665.6 
4854293 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
7/10/1974 
DOMESTIC 
 
45 
 
30 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
750 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
30 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

603904.6 
4854573 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
3/15/1977 
DOMESTIC 
 
65 
1 
53 
 
CLEAR 
0.1 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
752 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
62 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 
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Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4903241 001  05 

4906852 001  06 

Map Key Company

WWIS-73

WWIS-74

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

 PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

603844.6 
4854673 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
6/3/1969 
DOMESTIC 
 
57 
 
20 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
750 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 

604004.6 
4854905 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
3/30/1988 
DOMESTIC 
 
75 
 
10 
 
CLEAR 
 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
755 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
 
Overburden 
UNKNOWN 
GALVANIZED 
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Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION) 4900314 001  06 

Map Key Company

WWIS-75

Concession Name County Municipality 

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

604146.7 
4855033 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
7/2/1963 
DOMESTIC 
 
120 
1 
40 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
752 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 10 ft 
116 
Bedrock 
FRESH 
OPEN HOLE 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
EcoLog Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd can search the following databases. The extent of historical 
information varies with each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to EcoLog ERIS at 
the time of update. Note: Databases denoted with “*” indicates that the database will no longer be updated.  See the 
individual database descriptions for more information. 
 
Federal Government Source Databases:                                                                                     Diagram Identifier: 
 
Environmental Effects Monitoring   1992-2004 EEM 
 
The Environmental Effects Monitoring program assesses the effects of effluent from industrial or other sources on fish, fish 
habitat and human usage of fisheries resources.  Since 1992, pulp and paper mills have been required to conduct EEM 
studies under the Pulp and Paper Effluent Regulations.  This database provides information on the mill name, geographical 
location and sub-lethal toxicity data. 
 
Environmental Issues Inventory System   1992-2001 EIIS 
 
The Environmental Issues Inventory System was developed through the implementation of the Environmental Issues and 
Remediation Plan.  This plan was established to determine the location and severity of contaminated sites on inhabited First 
Nation reserves, and where necessary, to remediate those that posed a risk to health and safety; and to prevent future 
environmental problems.  The EIIS provides information on the reserve under investigation, inventory number, name of site, 
environmental issue, site action (Remediation, Site Assessment), and date investigation completed. 
 
Federal Convictions   1988-Jan 2002 FCON 
 
Environment Canada maintains a database referred to as the “Environmental Registry” that details prosecutions under the 
Canadian Environmental Protection Act (CEPA) and the Fisheries Act (FA). Information is provided on the company name, 
location, charge date, offence and penalty.   
 
Contaminated Sites on Federal Land   June 2000-2005 FCS 
 
The Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat maintains an inventory of all known contaminated sites held by various Federal 
departments and agencies.  This inventory does not include properties owned by Crown corporations, but does contain non-
federal sites for which the Government of Canada has accepted some or all financial responsibility.  All sites have been 
classified through a system developed by the Canadian Council of Ministers of the Environment.  The database provides 
information on company name, location, site ID #, property use, classification, current status, contaminant type and plan of 
action for site remediation. 
 
Fisheries & Oceans Fuel Tanks   1964-Sept 2003 FOFT 
 
Fisheries & Oceans Canada maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground fuel storage tanks located on 
Fisheries & Oceans property or controlled by DFO.  Our inventory provides information on the site name, location, tank 
owner, tank operator, facility type, storage tank location, tank contents & capacity, and date of tank installation. 
 
Indian & Northern Affairs Fuel Tanks   1950-Aug 2003 IAFT 
 
The Department of Indian & Northern Affairs Canada (INAC) maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground 
fuel storage tanks located on both federal and crown land.  Our inventory provides information on the reserve name, 
location, facility type, site/facility name, tank type, material & ID number, tank contents & capacity, and date of tank 
installation. 
 
 

Appendix: Ontario Database Descriptions 
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National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System (NATES)   1974-1994* NATE 
 
In 1974 Environment Canada established the National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System (NATES) database, for the 
voluntary reporting of significant spill incidents.  The data was to be used to assist in directing the work of the emergencies 
program. NATES ran from 1974 to 1994.  Extensive information is available within this database including company names, 
place where the spill occurred, date of spill, cause, reason and source of spill, damage incurred, and amount, concentration, 
and volume of materials released.  
 
National Defence & Canadian Forces Fuel Tanks   Up to May 2001  NDFT 
 
The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground 
fuel storage tanks located on DND lands.  Our inventory provides information on the base name, location, tank type & 
capacity, tank contents, tank class, date of tank installation, date tank last used, and status of tank as of May 2001.  This 
database will no longer be updated due to the new National Security protocols which have prohibited any release of this 
database. 
 
National Defence & Canadian Forces Spills   March 1999-Feb 2005 NDSP 
 
The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of spills to land and water.  All spill 
sites have been classified under the “Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act - 1992”.  Our inventory provides information 
on the facility name, location, spill ID #, spill date, type of spill, as well as the quantity of substance spilled & recovered. 
 
National Defence & Canadian Forces Waste Disposal Sites   2001, 2003 NDWD 
 
The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of waste disposal sites located on 
DND lands.  Where available, our inventory provides information on the base name, location, type of waste received, area of 
site, depth of site, year site opened/closed and status. 
 
National Environmental Emergencies System (NEES)   1974-2003 NEES 
 
In 2000, the Emergencies program implemented NEES, a reporting system for spills of hazardous substances.  For the most 
part, this system only captured data from the Atlantic Provinces, some from Quebec and Ontario and a portion from British 
Columbia. Data for Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba and the Territories was not captured.  However, NEES is also a 
repository for all previous Environment Canada spill datasets.  NEES is composed of the historic datasets – or Trends – 
which dates from approximately 1974 to present.  NEES Trends is a compilation of historic databases, which were merged 
and includes data from NATES (National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System), ARTS (Atlantic Regional Trends 
System), and NEES.  In 2001, the Emergencies Program determined that variations in reporting regimes and requirements 
between federal and provincial agencies made national spill reporting and trend analysis difficult to achieve.  As a 
consequence, the department has focused efforts on capturing data on spills of substances which fall under its legislative 
authority only (CEPA and FA).  As such, the NEES database will be decommissioned in December 2004. 
 
National PCB Inventory   1988-June 2004 NPCB 
 
Environment Canada’s National PCB inventory includes information on in-use PCB containing equipment in Canada 
including federal, provincial and private facilities.  All federal out-of-service PCB containing equipment and all PCB waste 
owned by the federal government or by federally regulated industries such as airlines, railway companies, broadcasting 
companies, telephone and telecommunications companies, pipeline companies, etc. are also listed.    Although it is not 
Environment Canada’s mandate to collect data on non-federal PCB waste, the National PCB inventory includes some 
information on provincial and private PCB waste and storage sites.  
 
National Pollutant Release Inventory   1993-2005 NPRI 
 
Environment Canada has defined the National Pollutant Release Inventory (“NPRI”) as a federal government initiative 
designed to collect comprehensive national data regarding releases to air, water, or land, and waste transfers of 178 specified 
substances.  
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Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks   1920-Jan 2005 PCFT 
 
Canadian Heritage maintains an inventory of all known fuel storage tanks operated by Parks Canada, in both National Parks 
and at National Historic Sites.  The database details information on site name, location, tank install/removal date, capacity, 
fuel type, facility type, tank design and owner/operator. 
 
Transport Canada Fuel Storage Tanks   1970- May 2003 TCFT 
 
Within the provinces of BC, MB, NB, NF, ON, PE, and QC; Transport Canada currently owns and operates 90 fuel storage 
tanks.  Our inventory provides information on the site name, location, tank age, capacity and fuel type. 
 
Provincial Government Source Databases: 
 
Abandoned Aggregate Inventory   Up to Sept 2002 AAGR 
 
The MAAP Program maintains a database of all abandoned pits and quarries.  Please note that the database is only 
referenced by lot and concession and city/town location.  The database provides information regarding the location, type, 
size, land use, status and general comments. 
 
Aggregate Inventory   Up to May 2005 AGR 
 
The Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources maintains a database of all active pits and quarries.  Please note that the database 
is only referenced by lot\concession and city/town location.  The databases provides information regarding the registered 
owner/operator, location, status, licence type, and maximum tonnage. 
 
Abandoned Mines Information System   1800- 2005 AMIS 
 
The Abandoned Mines Information System contains data on known abandoned and inactive mines located on both Crown 
and privately held lands.  The information was provided by the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines (MNDM), 
with the following disclaimer: “the database provided has been compiled from various sources, and the Ministry of Northern 
Development and Mines makes no representation and takes no responsibility that such information is accurate, current or 
complete”.  Reported information includes official mine name, status, background information, mine start/end date, primary 
commodity, mine features, hazards and remediation. 
 
Certificates of Approval   1985-Sept 2002 CA 
 
This database contains the following types of approvals:  Certificates of Approval (Air) issued under Section 9 of the Ontario 
EPA; Certificates of Approval (Industrial Wastewater) issued under Section 53 of the Ontario Water Resources Act 
(“OWRA”); and Certificates of Approval (Municipal/Provincial Sewage and Waterworks) issued under Sections 52 and 53 
of the OWRA. 
 
Coal Gasification Plants   1987, 1988* COAL   
 
This inventory of all known and historical coal gasification plants was collected by the Ministry of Environment.  It 
identifies industrial sites that produced and continue to produce or use coal tar and other related tars.  Detailed information is 
available and includes: facility type, size, landuse, soil condition, site operators/occupants, site description, and potential 
environmental impacts. This information is effective to 1988, but the program has since been discontinued. 
 
Compliance and Convictions   1989-2007 CONV 
 
This database summarizes the fines and convictions handed down by the Ontario courts beginning in 1989.  Companies and 
individuals named here have been found guilty of environmental offenses in Ontario courts of law. 
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Drill Holes   1886-2005 DRL  
 
The Ontario Drill Hole Database contains information on more than 113,000 percussion, overburden, sonic and diamond 
drill holes from assessment files on record with the department of Mines and Minerals.  Please note that limited data is 
available for southern Ontario, as it was the last area to be completed.  The database was created when surveys submitted to 
the Ministry were converted in the Assessment File Research Image Database (AFRI) project.  However, the degree of 
accuracy (coordinates) as to the exact location of drill holes is dependent upon the source document submitted to the 
MNDM.  Levels  of accuracy used to locate holes are: centering on the mining claim; a sketch of the mining claim; a 
1:50,000 map; a detailed company map; or from submitted a “Report of Work”. 
 
Environmental Registry   1994-July 2003* EBR  
 
The Environmental Registry lists proposals, decisions and exceptions regarding policies, Acts, instruments, or regulations 
that could significantly affect the environment.  Through the Registry, provincial ministries notify the public of upcoming 
proposals and invite their comments.  For example, if a local business is requesting a permit, licence, or certificate of 
approval to release substances into the air or water; these are notified on the registry. 
 
Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary   1986-2005 GEN 
 
Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste generation site as any site, equipment and/or operation involved in the 
production, collection, handling and/or storage of regulated wastes.  A generator of regulated waste is required to register the 
waste generation site and each waste produced, collected, handled, or stored at the site.  This database contains the 
registration number, company name and address of registered generators including the types of hazardous wastes generated.  
This information is a summary of all years from 1986 including the most currently available data.  Some records may 
contain, within the company name, the phrase “See & Use…” followed by a series of letters and numbers.  This occurs when 
one company is amalgamated with or taken over by another registered company.  The number listed as “See & Use”, refers 
to the new ownership and the other identification number refers to the original ownership.   This phrase serves as a link 
between the 2 companies until operations have been fully transferred. 
 
Mineral Occurrences   1846-Oct 2004 MNR 
 
In the early 70’s, the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines created an inventory of approximately 19,000 mineral 
occurrences in Ontario, in regard to metallic and industrial minerals, as well as some information on building stones and 
aggregate deposits.  Please note that the “Horizontal Positional Accuracy” is approximately +/- 200 m.  Many reference 
elements for each record were derived from field sketches using pace or chain/tape measurements against claim posts or 
topographic features in the area.  The primary limiting factor for the level of positional accuracy is the scale of the source 
material. The testing of horizontal accuracy of the source materials was accomplished by comparing the planimetric (X and 
Y) coordinates of that point with the coordinates of the same point as defined from a source of higher accuracy. 
 
Non-Compliance Reports   1992(water only), 1994-2005 NCPL  
 
The Ministry of the Environment provides information about non-compliant discharges of contaminants to air and water that 
exceed legal allowable limits, from regulated industrial and municipal facilities.  A reported non-compliance failure may be 
in regard to a Control Order, Certificate of Approval, Sectoral Regulation or specific regulation/act.    
 
Ontario Oil and Gas Wells   1800-Oct 2006 OOGW  
 
In 1998, the MNR handed over to the Ontario Oil, Gas and Salt Resources Corporation, the responsibility of maintaining a 
database of oil and gas wells drilled in Ontario.  Information available for all wells in the ERIS database include well 
owner/operator, location, permit start date, well cap date, licence number, status, depth and the primary target (rock unit) of 
the well being drilled. 
 
Ontario Inventory of PCB Storage Sites   1987-Oct 2004 OPCB 
 
The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an inventory of PCB storage sites within the 
province.  Ontario Regulation 11/82 (Waste Management - PCB) and Regulation 347 (Generator Waste Management) under 
the Ontario EPA requires the registration of inactive PCB storage equipment and/or disposal sites of PCB waste with the 
Ontario Ministry of Environment.  This database contains information on:  1) waste quantities; 2) major and minor sites 
storing liquid or solid waste; and 3) a waste storage inventory. 
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Ministry Orders   1995-1996 ORD   
 
Control Orders/Documents are enforcement actions issued by the Ministry of the Environment to deal with environmental 
violations.  They clarify and allocate individual/joint liability when issuing clean-up orders for contaminated sites.   
 
Occurrence Reporting Information System   1988-2002 ORIS 
 
This database identifies sources, effects/actions and approximate locations of spills and occurrences within Ontario.  The 
locations identified on the locator diagram refer to the facility responsible for the spill.  The actual location of the spill can be 
derived from the descriptions provided in the detailed report. 
 
Pesticide Register   1988-Oct 2006 PES 
 
The Ontario Ministry of Environment maintains a database of all manufacturers and vendors of registered pesticides. 
 
 Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks   1989-1996* PRT 
 
The Fuels Safety Branch of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations maintained a database of all 
registered private fuel storage tanks and licensed retail fuel outlets. This database includes an inventory of locations that have 
gasoline, oil, waste oil, natural gas and/or propane storage tanks on their property.  The MCCR no longer collects this 
information.   This information is now collected by the Technical Standards and Safety Authority.   
 
Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary   1986-2005 REC 
 
Part V of the Ontario Environmental Protection Act (“EPA”) regulates the disposal of regulated waste through an operating 
waste management system or a waste disposal site operated or used pursuant to the terms and conditions of a Certificate of 
Approval or a Provisional Certificate of Approval.  Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste receiving site as any 
site or facility to which waste is transferred by a waste carrier.  A receiver of regulated waste is required to register the waste 
receiving facility.  This database represents registered receivers of regulated wastes, identified by registration number, 
company name and address.  This information is a summary of all years from 1986 including the most currently available 
data. 
 
Record of Site Condition   1997-Sept 2001 RSC   
 
The Record of Site Condition (RSC) provides a summary of the final environmental condition of a site, once an 
environmental site assessment and/or restoration approach has been undertaken.  The database provides information on the 
site restoration approach used (Background, Generic, Site Specific Risk Assessment), location of contaminated site, whether 
contamination extends past 1.5m from the surface thereby requiring “stratified restoration”, soil type, and the date when RSC 
was submitted/acknowledged/ responded to by the Ministry of the Environment.  A site restoration approach involves the use 
of soil and groundwater quality criteria, which have been developed to provide protection against adverse effects to 
human/ecological health and the natural environment.  These criteria may be applied to agricultural, residential/parkland, 
industrial/commercial land uses; as well as potable (source of drinking water) and nonpotable groundwater use.   
 
Wastewater Discharger Registration Database   1990-1998 SRDS 
 
Information under this heading is combination of the following 2 programs.  The Municipal/Industrial Strategy for 
Abatement (MISA) division of the Ontario Ministry of Environment maintained a database of all direct dischargers of toxic 
pollutants within nine sectors including:  Electric Power Generation; Mining; Petroleum Refining; Organic Chemicals; 
Inorganic Chemicals; Pulp & Paper; Metal Casting; Iron & Steel; and Quarries.  All sampling information is now collected 
and stored within the Sample Result Data Store (SRDS).   
 
Waste Disposal Sites - MOE CA Inventory   1970-Sept 2002 WDS 
 
The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an inventory of known open (active or 
inactive) and closed disposal sites in the Province of Ontario.  Active sites maintain a Certificate of Approval, are approved 
to receive and are receiving waste.  Inactive sites maintain Certificate(s) of Approval but are not receiving waste.  Closed 
sites are not receiving waste.  The data contained within this database was compiled from the MOE's Certificate of Approval 
database.  Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced to the Anderson database described under ERIS’s Private Source 
Database section, by the CA number.   
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Waste Disposal Sites - MOE 1991 Historical Approval Inventory   Up to Oct 1990* WDSH 
 
In June 1991, the Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, published the "June 1991 Waste Disposal 
Site Inventory", of all known active and closed waste disposal sites as of October 30st, 1990.  For each "active" site as of 
October 31st 1990, information is provided on site location, site/CA number, waste type, site status and site classification.  
For each "closed" site as of October 31st 1990, information is provided on site location, site/CA number, closure date and 
site classification.  Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced to the Anderson database described under ERIS’s Private 
Source Database section, by the CA number. 
 
Water Well Information System   1955-2006 WWIS 
 
This database describes locations and characteristics of water wells found within Ontario in accordance with Regulation 903.  
Geographic coordinates are reliable according to the given percentage.  Wells that are identified with lot and concession only 
are available upon request and would be provided as a separate report. 
 
Private Source Databases: 
 
Anderson’s Waste Disposal Sites   1930-March 2007 ANDR 
 
The information provided in this database was collected by examining various historical documents which aimed to 
characterize the likely position of former waste disposal sites from 1860 to present.  The research initiative behind the 
creation of this database was to identify those sites that are missing from the Ontario MOE Waste Disposal Site Inventory, as 
well as to provide revisions and corrections to the positions and descriptions of sites currently listed in the MOE inventory.  
In addition to historic waste disposal facilities, the database also identifies certain auto wreckers and scrap yards that have 
been extrapolated from documentary sources.  Please note that the data is not warranted to be complete, exhaustive or 
authoritive.  The information was collected for research purposes only. 
 
Automobile Wrecking & Supplies   2001-Feb 2007 AUWR 
 
This database provides an inventory of all known locations that are involved in the scrap metal, automobile 
wrecking/recycling, and automobile parts & supplies industry.  Information is provided on the company name, location and 
business type. 
 
Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks  1948-Sept 2006 CFOT 
 
Since May 2002, Ontario developed a new act where it became mandatory for fuel oil tanks to be registered with TSSA.  
This data would include all commercial underground fuel oil tanks in Ontario with fields such as location, registration 
number, tank material, age of tank and tank size.   
 
Chemical Register   1992, 1999-Feb 2007 CHEM 
 
This database includes information from both a one time study conducted in 1992 and private source and is a listing of 
facilities that manufacture or distribute chemicals.  The production of these chemical substances may involve one or more 
chemical reactions and/or chemical separation processes (i.e. fractionation, solvent extraction, crystallization, etc.). 
 
ERIS Historical Searches   1999-2006 EHS 
 
EcoLog ERIS has compiled a database of all environmental risk reports completed since March 1999.  Available fields for 
this database include: site location, date of report, type of report, and search radius. As per all other databases, the ERIS 
database can be referenced on both the map and “Statistical Profile” page.  

 
Fuel Storage Tanks   Current to August 2007 FST 
 
The TSSA, under the Technical Standards & Safety Act of 2000 maintains a database of registered private and retail fuel storage 
tanks in Ontario with fields such as location, tank status, license date, tank type, tank capacity, fuel type, installation year and 
facility type. 
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Canadian Mine Locations   1998-2006 MINE 
 
This information is collected from the Canadian & American Mines Handbook.  The Mines database is a national database 
that provides over 290 listings on mines (listed as public companies) dealing primarily with precious metals and hard rocks.  
Listed are mines that are currently in operation, closed, suspended, or are still being developed (advanced projects).   Their 
locations are provided as geographic coordinates (x, y and/or longitude, latitude).  As of 2002, data pertaining to Canadian 
smelters and refineries has been appended to this database. 
 
Oil and Gas Wells   Oct 2001-May 2007 OGW 
 
The Nickle’s Energy Group (publisher of the Daily Oil Bulletin) collects information on drilling activity including operator  
and well statistics.  The well information database includes name, location, class, status and depth.  The main Nickles’  
database is updated on a daily basis, however, this database is updated on a monthly basis.  More information is available at 
www.nickles.com.  
 
Canadian Pulp and Paper   1999, 2002, 2004, 2005 PAP 
 
This information is part of the Pulp and Paper Canada Directory. The Directory provides a comprehensive listing of the 
locations of pulp and paper mills and the products that they produce. 
 
Retail Fuel Storage Tanks   2000-Feb 2007 RST 
 
This database includes an inventory of retail fuel outlet locations (including marinas) that have on their property gasoline, 
oil, waste oil, natural gas and / or propane storage tanks.  Information is provided on company name, location and type of 
business. 
 
Scott’s Manufacturing Directory   1992-Jan 2007 SCT 
 
Scott’s Directories is a data bank containing information on over 70,000 manufacturers in Ontario.  Even though Scott’s 
listings are voluntary, it is the most comprehensive database of Ontario manufacturers available.  Information concerning a 
company’s address, plant size, and main products are included in this database.  This database begins with 1992 information 
and is updated annually. 
 
Anderson’s Storage Tanks   1915-1953* TANK 
 
The information provided in this database was collected by examining various historical documents, which identified the 
location of former storage tanks, containing substances such as fuel, water, gas, oil, and other various types of miscellaneous 
products.  Information is available in regard to business operating at tank site, tank location, permit year, permit & 
installation type, no. of tanks installed & configuration and tank capacity.  Data contained within this database pertains only 
to the city of Toronto and is not warranted to be complete, exhaustive or authoritative.  The information was collected for 
research purposes only. 
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Number of Mappable Records Surrounding the Site

AAGR

AGR

AMIS

ANDR

AUWR

CA

CFOT

CHEM

COAL

CONV

DRL

EBR

EEM

EHS

EIIS

FCON

FCS

FOFT

FST

GEN

IAFT

MINE

MNR

NATE

NCPL

NDFT

NDSP

NDWD

NEES

NPCB

NPRI

OGW

OOGW

OPCB

ORD

ORIS

PAP

PCFT

PES

PRT

REC

RSC

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

6

0

0

0

0

0

3

0

5

0

0

0

0

1

8

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

5

0

0

1

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

7

0

0

0

0

0

3

0

5

0

0

0

0

1

8

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

5

0

0

1

2

0

0

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Within  0.25   0.25km to  2.00km

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Selected On-site

Abandoned Aggregate Inventory
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Automobile Wrecking & Supplies

Certificates of Approval

Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks

Chemical Register

Coal Gasification Plants

Compliance and Convictions

Drill Hole Database

Environmental Registry

Environmental Effects Monitoring

ERIS Historical Searches

Environmental Issues Information System

Federal Convictions

Contaminated Sites on Federal Land

Fisheries & Oceans Fuel Storage Tanks

Fuel Storage Tank

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary

Indian & Northern Affairs Fuel Tanks

Canadian Mine Locations

Mineral Occurrences

National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System (NATES)
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National Defence & Canadian Forces Fuel Storage Tanks

National Defence & Canadian Forces Spills

National Defence & Canadian Forces Waste Disposal Sites

National Environmental Emergencies System (NEES)

National PCB Inventory

National Pollutant Release Inventory

Oil and Gas Wells

Ontario Oil and Gas Wells

Inventory of PCB Storage Sites
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Occurrence Reporting Information System

Canadian Pulp and Paper

Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks

Pesticide Register

Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary

Record of Site Condition
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The databases chosen by the client as per the submitted order form are denoted in the 'Selected' column in the above table.  Counts have been provided
outside the primary buffer area for cursory examination only.  These records have not been examined or verified, therefore, they are subject to change. 
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Water Well Information System
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Order Number:
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Site Address

20071105004
Un-named
Mayfield Rd && Coleraine Dr Brampton, ON 

FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, REFER TO DETAIL REPORT

A search has been conducted for this site (address) and company name.  No records were
found, within the database(s) selected, that meet either of these criteria.

Complete Report, 0.25 km Search RadiusReport Type:
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Certificates of Approval

Water Well Information System

If information is required for sites located beyond the selected address, please contact your ERIS representative.

Complete Report, 0.25 km Search RadiusReport Type:
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Certificates of Approval

Provincial Source Database

Certificates of Approvalof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Certificate # Application
Year 

Issue Date 

Mayfield Rd. & Coleraine Dr.

Address

Caledon
5086-
4QDLXH 

00 10/25/00 

Map Key Company

CA-1 Mayfield Road (Brampton)
Coleraine Dr (Caledon)

Approval Type Status Application Type 

Municipal & Private water Approved New Certificate of Approval s s s

Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Corporation of the Regional Municipality of Peel 
10 Peel Centre Drive 
Brampton 
L6T 4B9 
Watermains on Mayfield Rd. & Coleraine Dr. 
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Water Well Information System

Provincial Source Database

Water Well Information Systemof of Detail Report
Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd.

Page

Well Id Lot Concession Address

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

4906852 001  06 

4903241 001  05 

Map Key Company

WWIS-1

WWIS-2

Concession Name County Municipality 

 PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

CON PEEL CALEDON TOWN (ALBION)

s s s

s s s

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

Easting Nad83:
Northing Nad83:
Zone:
Utm Reliability:
Construction Date:
Primary Water Use:
Secondary Water Use:
Well Depth (ft):
Pump Rate (gpm):
Static Water Level (ft):
Flow Rate (gpm):
Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity:
Final Well Status:
Construction Method:
Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (ft):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock (ft):
Overburden/Bedrock:
Water Type:
Casing Material:

604004.6 
4854905 
17 
margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
3/30/1988 
DOMESTIC 
 
75 
 
10 
 
CLEAR 
 
WATER SUPPLY 
BORING 
0 
755 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
 
Overburden 
UNKNOWN 
GALVANIZED 

603844.6 
4854673 
17 
margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
6/3/1969 
DOMESTIC 
 
57 
 
20 
 
CLEAR 
0 
WATER SUPPLY 
CABLE TOOL 
0 
750 
Read from topographic map, contour interval - 25 ft 
 
Overburden 
FRESH 
CONCRETE 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
EcoLog Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd can search the following databases. The extent of historical 
information varies with each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to EcoLog ERIS at 
the time of update. Note: Databases denoted with “*” indicates that the database will no longer be updated.  See the 
individual database descriptions for more information. 
 
Federal Government Source Databases:                                                                                     Diagram Identifier: 
 
Environmental Effects Monitoring   1992-2004 EEM 
 
The Environmental Effects Monitoring program assesses the effects of effluent from industrial or other sources on fish, fish 
habitat and human usage of fisheries resources.  Since 1992, pulp and paper mills have been required to conduct EEM 
studies under the Pulp and Paper Effluent Regulations.  This database provides information on the mill name, geographical 
location and sub-lethal toxicity data. 
 
Environmental Issues Inventory System   1992-2001 EIIS 
 
The Environmental Issues Inventory System was developed through the implementation of the Environmental Issues and 
Remediation Plan.  This plan was established to determine the location and severity of contaminated sites on inhabited First 
Nation reserves, and where necessary, to remediate those that posed a risk to health and safety; and to prevent future 
environmental problems.  The EIIS provides information on the reserve under investigation, inventory number, name of site, 
environmental issue, site action (Remediation, Site Assessment), and date investigation completed. 
 
Federal Convictions   1988-Jan 2002 FCON 
 
Environment Canada maintains a database referred to as the “Environmental Registry” that details prosecutions under the 
Canadian Environmental Protection Act (CEPA) and the Fisheries Act (FA). Information is provided on the company name, 
location, charge date, offence and penalty.   
 
Contaminated Sites on Federal Land   June 2000-2005 FCS 
 
The Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat maintains an inventory of all known contaminated sites held by various Federal 
departments and agencies.  This inventory does not include properties owned by Crown corporations, but does contain non-
federal sites for which the Government of Canada has accepted some or all financial responsibility.  All sites have been 
classified through a system developed by the Canadian Council of Ministers of the Environment.  The database provides 
information on company name, location, site ID #, property use, classification, current status, contaminant type and plan of 
action for site remediation. 
 
Fisheries & Oceans Fuel Tanks   1964-Sept 2003 FOFT 
 
Fisheries & Oceans Canada maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground fuel storage tanks located on 
Fisheries & Oceans property or controlled by DFO.  Our inventory provides information on the site name, location, tank 
owner, tank operator, facility type, storage tank location, tank contents & capacity, and date of tank installation. 
 
Indian & Northern Affairs Fuel Tanks   1950-Aug 2003 IAFT 
 
The Department of Indian & Northern Affairs Canada (INAC) maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground 
fuel storage tanks located on both federal and crown land.  Our inventory provides information on the reserve name, 
location, facility type, site/facility name, tank type, material & ID number, tank contents & capacity, and date of tank 
installation. 
 
 

Appendix: Ontario Database Descriptions 
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National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System (NATES)   1974-1994* NATE 
 
In 1974 Environment Canada established the National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System (NATES) database, for the 
voluntary reporting of significant spill incidents.  The data was to be used to assist in directing the work of the emergencies 
program. NATES ran from 1974 to 1994.  Extensive information is available within this database including company names, 
place where the spill occurred, date of spill, cause, reason and source of spill, damage incurred, and amount, concentration, 
and volume of materials released.  
 
National Defence & Canadian Forces Fuel Tanks   Up to May 2001  NDFT 
 
The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground 
fuel storage tanks located on DND lands.  Our inventory provides information on the base name, location, tank type & 
capacity, tank contents, tank class, date of tank installation, date tank last used, and status of tank as of May 2001.  This 
database will no longer be updated due to the new National Security protocols which have prohibited any release of this 
database. 
 
National Defence & Canadian Forces Spills   March 1999-Feb 2005 NDSP 
 
The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of spills to land and water.  All spill 
sites have been classified under the “Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act - 1992”.  Our inventory provides information 
on the facility name, location, spill ID #, spill date, type of spill, as well as the quantity of substance spilled & recovered. 
 
National Defence & Canadian Forces Waste Disposal Sites   2001, 2003 NDWD 
 
The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of waste disposal sites located on 
DND lands.  Where available, our inventory provides information on the base name, location, type of waste received, area of 
site, depth of site, year site opened/closed and status. 
 
National Environmental Emergencies System (NEES)   1974-2003 NEES 
 
In 2000, the Emergencies program implemented NEES, a reporting system for spills of hazardous substances.  For the most 
part, this system only captured data from the Atlantic Provinces, some from Quebec and Ontario and a portion from British 
Columbia. Data for Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba and the Territories was not captured.  However, NEES is also a 
repository for all previous Environment Canada spill datasets.  NEES is composed of the historic datasets – or Trends – 
which dates from approximately 1974 to present.  NEES Trends is a compilation of historic databases, which were merged 
and includes data from NATES (National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System), ARTS (Atlantic Regional Trends 
System), and NEES.  In 2001, the Emergencies Program determined that variations in reporting regimes and requirements 
between federal and provincial agencies made national spill reporting and trend analysis difficult to achieve.  As a 
consequence, the department has focused efforts on capturing data on spills of substances which fall under its legislative 
authority only (CEPA and FA).  As such, the NEES database will be decommissioned in December 2004. 
 
National PCB Inventory   1988-June 2004 NPCB 
 
Environment Canada’s National PCB inventory includes information on in-use PCB containing equipment in Canada 
including federal, provincial and private facilities.  All federal out-of-service PCB containing equipment and all PCB waste 
owned by the federal government or by federally regulated industries such as airlines, railway companies, broadcasting 
companies, telephone and telecommunications companies, pipeline companies, etc. are also listed.    Although it is not 
Environment Canada’s mandate to collect data on non-federal PCB waste, the National PCB inventory includes some 
information on provincial and private PCB waste and storage sites.  
 
National Pollutant Release Inventory   1993-2005 NPRI 
 
Environment Canada has defined the National Pollutant Release Inventory (“NPRI”) as a federal government initiative 
designed to collect comprehensive national data regarding releases to air, water, or land, and waste transfers of 178 specified 
substances.  
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Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks   1920-Jan 2005 PCFT 
 
Canadian Heritage maintains an inventory of all known fuel storage tanks operated by Parks Canada, in both National Parks 
and at National Historic Sites.  The database details information on site name, location, tank install/removal date, capacity, 
fuel type, facility type, tank design and owner/operator. 
 
Transport Canada Fuel Storage Tanks   1970- May 2003 TCFT 
 
Within the provinces of BC, MB, NB, NF, ON, PE, and QC; Transport Canada currently owns and operates 90 fuel storage 
tanks.  Our inventory provides information on the site name, location, tank age, capacity and fuel type. 
 
Provincial Government Source Databases: 
 
Abandoned Aggregate Inventory   Up to Sept 2002 AAGR 
 
The MAAP Program maintains a database of all abandoned pits and quarries.  Please note that the database is only 
referenced by lot and concession and city/town location.  The database provides information regarding the location, type, 
size, land use, status and general comments. 
 
Aggregate Inventory   Up to May 2005 AGR 
 
The Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources maintains a database of all active pits and quarries.  Please note that the database 
is only referenced by lot\concession and city/town location.  The databases provides information regarding the registered 
owner/operator, location, status, licence type, and maximum tonnage. 
 
Abandoned Mines Information System   1800- 2005 AMIS 
 
The Abandoned Mines Information System contains data on known abandoned and inactive mines located on both Crown 
and privately held lands.  The information was provided by the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines (MNDM), 
with the following disclaimer: “the database provided has been compiled from various sources, and the Ministry of Northern 
Development and Mines makes no representation and takes no responsibility that such information is accurate, current or 
complete”.  Reported information includes official mine name, status, background information, mine start/end date, primary 
commodity, mine features, hazards and remediation. 
 
Certificates of Approval   1985-Sept 2002 CA 
 
This database contains the following types of approvals:  Certificates of Approval (Air) issued under Section 9 of the Ontario 
EPA; Certificates of Approval (Industrial Wastewater) issued under Section 53 of the Ontario Water Resources Act 
(“OWRA”); and Certificates of Approval (Municipal/Provincial Sewage and Waterworks) issued under Sections 52 and 53 
of the OWRA. 
 
Coal Gasification Plants   1987, 1988* COAL   
 
This inventory of all known and historical coal gasification plants was collected by the Ministry of Environment.  It 
identifies industrial sites that produced and continue to produce or use coal tar and other related tars.  Detailed information is 
available and includes: facility type, size, landuse, soil condition, site operators/occupants, site description, and potential 
environmental impacts. This information is effective to 1988, but the program has since been discontinued. 
 
Compliance and Convictions   1989- Sept 2007 CONV 
 
This database summarizes the fines and convictions handed down by the Ontario courts beginning in 1989.  Companies and 
individuals named here have been found guilty of environmental offenses in Ontario courts of law. 
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Drill Holes   1886-2005 DRL  
 
The Ontario Drill Hole Database contains information on more than 113,000 percussion, overburden, sonic and diamond 
drill holes from assessment files on record with the department of Mines and Minerals.  Please note that limited data is 
available for southern Ontario, as it was the last area to be completed.  The database was created when surveys submitted to 
the Ministry were converted in the Assessment File Research Image Database (AFRI) project.  However, the degree of 
accuracy (coordinates) as to the exact location of drill holes is dependent upon the source document submitted to the 
MNDM.  Levels  of accuracy used to locate holes are: centering on the mining claim; a sketch of the mining claim; a 
1:50,000 map; a detailed company map; or from submitted a “Report of Work”. 
 
Environmental Registry   1994-July 2003* EBR  
 
The Environmental Registry lists proposals, decisions and exceptions regarding policies, Acts, instruments, or regulations 
that could significantly affect the environment.  Through the Registry, provincial ministries notify the public of upcoming 
proposals and invite their comments.  For example, if a local business is requesting a permit, licence, or certificate of 
approval to release substances into the air or water; these are notified on the registry. 
 
Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary   1986-2005 GEN 
 
Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste generation site as any site, equipment and/or operation involved in the 
production, collection, handling and/or storage of regulated wastes.  A generator of regulated waste is required to register the 
waste generation site and each waste produced, collected, handled, or stored at the site.  This database contains the 
registration number, company name and address of registered generators including the types of hazardous wastes generated.  
This information is a summary of all years from 1986 including the most currently available data.  Some records may 
contain, within the company name, the phrase “See & Use…” followed by a series of letters and numbers.  This occurs when 
one company is amalgamated with or taken over by another registered company.  The number listed as “See & Use”, refers 
to the new ownership and the other identification number refers to the original ownership.   This phrase serves as a link 
between the 2 companies until operations have been fully transferred. 
 
Mineral Occurrences   1846-Oct 2004 MNR 
 
In the early 70’s, the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines created an inventory of approximately 19,000 mineral 
occurrences in Ontario, in regard to metallic and industrial minerals, as well as some information on building stones and 
aggregate deposits.  Please note that the “Horizontal Positional Accuracy” is approximately +/- 200 m.  Many reference 
elements for each record were derived from field sketches using pace or chain/tape measurements against claim posts or 
topographic features in the area.  The primary limiting factor for the level of positional accuracy is the scale of the source 
material. The testing of horizontal accuracy of the source materials was accomplished by comparing the planimetric (X and 
Y) coordinates of that point with the coordinates of the same point as defined from a source of higher accuracy. 
 
Non-Compliance Reports   1992(water only), 1994-2005 NCPL  
 
The Ministry of the Environment provides information about non-compliant discharges of contaminants to air and water that 
exceed legal allowable limits, from regulated industrial and municipal facilities.  A reported non-compliance failure may be 
in regard to a Control Order, Certificate of Approval, Sectoral Regulation or specific regulation/act.    
 
Ontario Oil and Gas Wells   1800-Oct 2006 OOGW  
 
In 1998, the MNR handed over to the Ontario Oil, Gas and Salt Resources Corporation, the responsibility of maintaining a 
database of oil and gas wells drilled in Ontario.  Information available for all wells in the ERIS database include well 
owner/operator, location, permit start date, well cap date, licence number, status, depth and the primary target (rock unit) of 
the well being drilled. 
 
Ontario Inventory of PCB Storage Sites   1987-Oct 2004 OPCB 
 
The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an inventory of PCB storage sites within the 
province.  Ontario Regulation 11/82 (Waste Management - PCB) and Regulation 347 (Generator Waste Management) under 
the Ontario EPA requires the registration of inactive PCB storage equipment and/or disposal sites of PCB waste with the 
Ontario Ministry of Environment.  This database contains information on:  1) waste quantities; 2) major and minor sites 
storing liquid or solid waste; and 3) a waste storage inventory. 
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Ministry Orders   1995-1996 ORD   
 
Control Orders/Documents are enforcement actions issued by the Ministry of the Environment to deal with environmental 
violations.  They clarify and allocate individual/joint liability when issuing clean-up orders for contaminated sites.   
 
Occurrence Reporting Information System   1988-2002 ORIS 
 
This database identifies sources, effects/actions and approximate locations of spills and occurrences within Ontario.  The 
locations identified on the locator diagram refer to the facility responsible for the spill.  The actual location of the spill can be 
derived from the descriptions provided in the detailed report. 
 
Pesticide Register   1988-Sept 2007 PES 
 
The Ontario Ministry of Environment maintains a database of all manufacturers and vendors of registered pesticides. 
 
 Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks   1989-1996* PRT 
 
The Fuels Safety Branch of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations maintained a database of all 
registered private fuel storage tanks and licensed retail fuel outlets. This database includes an inventory of locations that have 
gasoline, oil, waste oil, natural gas and/or propane storage tanks on their property.  The MCCR no longer collects this 
information.   This information is now collected by the Technical Standards and Safety Authority.   
 
Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary   1986-2005 REC 
 
Part V of the Ontario Environmental Protection Act (“EPA”) regulates the disposal of regulated waste through an operating 
waste management system or a waste disposal site operated or used pursuant to the terms and conditions of a Certificate of 
Approval or a Provisional Certificate of Approval.  Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste receiving site as any 
site or facility to which waste is transferred by a waste carrier.  A receiver of regulated waste is required to register the waste 
receiving facility.  This database represents registered receivers of regulated wastes, identified by registration number, 
company name and address.  This information is a summary of all years from 1986 including the most currently available 
data. 
 
Record of Site Condition   1997-Sept 2001 RSC   
 
The Record of Site Condition (RSC) provides a summary of the final environmental condition of a site, once an 
environmental site assessment and/or restoration approach has been undertaken.  The database provides information on the 
site restoration approach used (Background, Generic, Site Specific Risk Assessment), location of contaminated site, whether 
contamination extends past 1.5m from the surface thereby requiring “stratified restoration”, soil type, and the date when RSC 
was submitted/acknowledged/ responded to by the Ministry of the Environment.  A site restoration approach involves the use 
of soil and groundwater quality criteria, which have been developed to provide protection against adverse effects to 
human/ecological health and the natural environment.  These criteria may be applied to agricultural, residential/parkland, 
industrial/commercial land uses; as well as potable (source of drinking water) and nonpotable groundwater use.   
 
Wastewater Discharger Registration Database   1990-1998 SRDS 
 
Information under this heading is combination of the following 2 programs.  The Municipal/Industrial Strategy for 
Abatement (MISA) division of the Ontario Ministry of Environment maintained a database of all direct dischargers of toxic 
pollutants within nine sectors including:  Electric Power Generation; Mining; Petroleum Refining; Organic Chemicals; 
Inorganic Chemicals; Pulp & Paper; Metal Casting; Iron & Steel; and Quarries.  All sampling information is now collected 
and stored within the Sample Result Data Store (SRDS).   
 
Waste Disposal Sites - MOE CA Inventory   1970-Sept 2002 WDS 
 
The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an inventory of known open (active or 
inactive) and closed disposal sites in the Province of Ontario.  Active sites maintain a Certificate of Approval, are approved 
to receive and are receiving waste.  Inactive sites maintain Certificate(s) of Approval but are not receiving waste.  Closed 
sites are not receiving waste.  The data contained within this database was compiled from the MOE's Certificate of Approval 
database.  Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced to the Anderson database described under ERIS’s Private Source 
Database section, by the CA number.   
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Waste Disposal Sites - MOE 1991 Historical Approval Inventory   Up to Oct 1990* WDSH 
 
In June 1991, the Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, published the "June 1991 Waste Disposal 
Site Inventory", of all known active and closed waste disposal sites as of October 30st, 1990.  For each "active" site as of 
October 31st 1990, information is provided on site location, site/CA number, waste type, site status and site classification.  
For each "closed" site as of October 31st 1990, information is provided on site location, site/CA number, closure date and 
site classification.  Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced to the Anderson database described under ERIS’s Private 
Source Database section, by the CA number. 
 
Water Well Information System   1955-2006 WWIS 
 
This database describes locations and characteristics of water wells found within Ontario in accordance with Regulation 903.  
Geographic coordinates are reliable according to the given percentage.  Wells that are identified with lot and concession only 
are available upon request and would be provided as a separate report. 
 
Private Source Databases: 
 
Anderson’s Waste Disposal Sites   1930-March 2007 ANDR 
 
The information provided in this database was collected by examining various historical documents which aimed to 
characterize the likely position of former waste disposal sites from 1860 to present.  The research initiative behind the 
creation of this database was to identify those sites that are missing from the Ontario MOE Waste Disposal Site Inventory, as 
well as to provide revisions and corrections to the positions and descriptions of sites currently listed in the MOE inventory.  
In addition to historic waste disposal facilities, the database also identifies certain auto wreckers and scrap yards that have 
been extrapolated from documentary sources.  Please note that the data is not warranted to be complete, exhaustive or 
authoritive.  The information was collected for research purposes only. 
 
Automobile Wrecking & Supplies   2001-Feb 2007 AUWR 
 
This database provides an inventory of all known locations that are involved in the scrap metal, automobile 
wrecking/recycling, and automobile parts & supplies industry.  Information is provided on the company name, location and 
business type. 
 
Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks  1948-Sept 2006 CFOT 
 
Since May 2002, Ontario developed a new act where it became mandatory for fuel oil tanks to be registered with TSSA.  
This data would include all commercial underground fuel oil tanks in Ontario with fields such as location, registration 
number, tank material, age of tank and tank size.   
 
Chemical Register   1992, 1999-Feb 2007 CHEM 
 
This database includes information from both a one time study conducted in 1992 and private source and is a listing of 
facilities that manufacture or distribute chemicals.  The production of these chemical substances may involve one or more 
chemical reactions and/or chemical separation processes (i.e. fractionation, solvent extraction, crystallization, etc.). 
 
ERIS Historical Searches   1999-2006 EHS 
 
EcoLog ERIS has compiled a database of all environmental risk reports completed since March 1999.  Available fields for 
this database include: site location, date of report, type of report, and search radius. As per all other databases, the ERIS 
database can be referenced on both the map and “Statistical Profile” page.  

 
Fuel Storage Tanks   Current to August 2007 FST 
 
The TSSA, under the Technical Standards & Safety Act of 2000 maintains a database of registered private and retail fuel storage 
tanks in Ontario with fields such as location, tank status, license date, tank type, tank capacity, fuel type, installation year and 
facility type. 
 
 



 - 7 -

 
 
Canadian Mine Locations   1998-2006 MINE 
 
This information is collected from the Canadian & American Mines Handbook.  The Mines database is a national database 
that provides over 290 listings on mines (listed as public companies) dealing primarily with precious metals and hard rocks.  
Listed are mines that are currently in operation, closed, suspended, or are still being developed (advanced projects).   Their 
locations are provided as geographic coordinates (x, y and/or longitude, latitude).  As of 2002, data pertaining to Canadian 
smelters and refineries has been appended to this database. 
 
Oil and Gas Wells   Oct 2001-May 2007 OGW 
 
The Nickle’s Energy Group (publisher of the Daily Oil Bulletin) collects information on drilling activity including operator  
and well statistics.  The well information database includes name, location, class, status and depth.  The main Nickles’  
database is updated on a daily basis, however, this database is updated on a monthly basis.  More information is available at 
www.nickles.com.  
 
Canadian Pulp and Paper   1999, 2002, 2004, 2005 PAP 
 
This information is part of the Pulp and Paper Canada Directory. The Directory provides a comprehensive listing of the 
locations of pulp and paper mills and the products that they produce. 
 
Retail Fuel Storage Tanks   2000-Feb 2007 RST 
 
This database includes an inventory of retail fuel outlet locations (including marinas) that have on their property gasoline, 
oil, waste oil, natural gas and / or propane storage tanks.  Information is provided on company name, location and type of 
business. 
 
Scott’s Manufacturing Directory   1992-Jan 2007 SCT 
 
Scott’s Directories is a data bank containing information on over 70,000 manufacturers in Ontario.  Even though Scott’s 
listings are voluntary, it is the most comprehensive database of Ontario manufacturers available.  Information concerning a 
company’s address, plant size, and main products are included in this database.  This database begins with 1992 information 
and is updated annually. 
 
Anderson’s Storage Tanks   1915-1953* TANK 
 
The information provided in this database was collected by examining various historical documents, which identified the 
location of former storage tanks, containing substances such as fuel, water, gas, oil, and other various types of miscellaneous 
products.  Information is available in regard to business operating at tank site, tank location, permit year, permit & 
installation type, no. of tanks installed & configuration and tank capacity.  Data contained within this database pertains only 
to the city of Toronto and is not warranted to be complete, exhaustive or authoritative.  The information was collected for 
research purposes only. 
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CONTAMINATED SITE SCREENING, MAYFIELD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, 
EAST OF AIRPORT ROAD TO EAST OF COLERAINE DRIVE, 
CITY OF BRAMPTON AND TOWN OF CALEDON, ONTARIO 

Qualifications Of Site Assessors 

David J. Hutchinson, P.Eng., is a Project Manager in Stantec's Environmental Management 
Group.  He has more than eight years of consulting experience in the environmental 
management of Phase I and II ESA's, real estate transaction assessments, facility 
decomissioning projects, selection of remedial options for subsurface contaminants including 
the design and implementation of remedial systems.  David has been involved in projects in 
Ontario, Manitoba, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, Prince Edward Island and Newfoundland.  
David is very familiar with Federal and Provincial regulations and his clients have included large 
corporations, developers and insurance adjusters.  David provides clients with technically sound 
cost effective solutions to resolve complex site remediation problems.  Drawing on experience in 
the petroleum sector, he manages projects from the assessment state through to site closure.  
David has acted as a resource in the environmental peer review process.  David's attention to 
detail and direct involvement in all project phases results in thorough environmental 
investigations and remedial solutions.  David holds a Bachelor of Applied Science degree from 
the University of Waterloo and is a licenced Professional Engineer in the Province of Ontario.  
David is registered as a Qualified Person for Phase I/II environmental site assessments under 
Ontario Regulation 153/04. 

Tom Thomson, P.Geo., is a Senior Project Manager with Stantec’s Environmental Site 
Management Group in Mississauga, and has extensive experience conducting due diligence 
environmental reviews, Phase I/II environmental investigations and 
decommissioning/remediation projects.  Tom was the Project Manager for the Phase II ESAs 
completed at Dufferin Concrete’s Mississauga and Markham facilities.  Since 1988, he has 
supervised and completed environmental site assessments and site remediation at locations 
across Canada, in the United States, and in South America.  Tom offers a pragmatic approach to 
environmental management, using his skills and experience to assist his clients in managing 
their environmental concerns.  He co-authored a manual on risk assessment and remediation 
approaches for a variety of contaminants related to the natural gas industry, and his articles 
have included a technical review of a polychlorinated (PCB) field screening methodology in a 
widely circulated waste management magazine. Tom is registered as a Qualified Person for 
Phase I/II environmental site assessments under Ontario Regulation 153/04 (O.Reg.153/04). 
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Memo

To: Dave Hallman From: Dave Hutchinson 
 Kitchener Office  Mississauga Office 
File: 60210480.109/1 Date: February 17, 2010 

 

Reference: Contaminated Screening Study Perspective of Proposed 
Alternatives for Mayfield Road Improvements from Airport 
Road to Coleraine Drive  

The Region of Peel (the Region) is considering roadway improvements along 
Mayfield Road, from Airport Road to Coleraine Drive (the Site).  In order complete 
the roadway improvements, it is understood that the Region is considering the 
purchase of several entire properties and/or portions of several properties 
adjacent to the Site, on either side of Mayfield Road.   

The Stantec Consulting Ltd. report “Contaminated Site Screening, Mayfield Road 
Improvements, East of Airport Road to Coleraine Drive, City of Brampton and the 
Town of Caledon, Ontario” dated May 7, 2008 (hereafter referred to as the CSS 
Report) reported the following potentially significant environmental contamination 
issue associated with the Site : 

• A Tru-Valu service station, located at 7536 Mayfield Road and observed to 
operate as a retail gasoline and diesel service station, has been present 
immediately adjacent to the north (inferred upgradient) of the Site since at 
least 1984.  Furthermore, based on mapping information provided by the 
Region, it appears that some of the equipment related to the Tru-Value 
facility may be located within the Site boundaries.  At that time, the amount 
of equipment present on the Site, such as dispensing pumps, underground 
piping, or USTs, could not be determined with the information provided. 

In addition, the CSS report stated that there may be limitations in the options 
available with the relocation of any excess fill material that may be generated 
during any future construction along the road way.  This is primarily related to the 
use of road salt and the impact it may have to the soil, which may result in an 
elevated sodium adsorption ratio (SAR). 

In order to address the potential environmental contamination issue, the CSS 
Report included the following recommendations: 

• That the northern Site boundary with the Tru-Valu gasoline station be 
confirmed, and that the equipment, if any, related to the gas bar but 
present within the Site boundaries, be determined; and 
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• That the environmental quality of the soil and groundwater, in the vicinity of 

the Tru-Valu service station but within the Site boundaries, be assessed. 

In order to address best management / regulatory compliance issues, the CSS 
Report included the following additional recommendations: 

• The undertaking of chemical testing of soil samples obtained from 
boreholes should be completed during the design works.  The chemical 
testing should include, but may not be limited to, sodium adsorption ratio 
(SAR) analysis; and 

• Prior to the completion of any renovations or demolition to Site structures, 
a designated substances survey should be conducted in accordance with 
the Occupational Health and Safety Act and Regulations. 

Stantec has since been provided with four proposed alternatives for roadway 
improvements along this section of Mayfield Road.  All four proposed alternatives 
generally involve the widening of Mayfield Road from the present two lanes to six.  
It should be noted that the proposed right-of-way that is presented in all four 
proposed alternatives include areas that are outside of the Site boundaries defined 
in the CSS Report.  Stantec has been requested to conduct a preliminary review 
of these four proposed alternatives and provide comment with respect to the CSS 
Report.  As such, the following general notes are made regarding the four 
proposed alternatives: 

• All four alternatives appear to include the acquisition of multiple properties 
outside the current road right-of-way (adjacent to the Site).  These 
properties are currently under agricultural, residential or commercial land 
uses; and 

• All four alternatives appear to include the acquisition of the entire Tru-
Value service station property, or a portion thereof, located at 7536 
Mayfield Road and, at the time of the CSS Report, observed to operate as 
a retail gasoline and diesel service station.  In addition, all four alternatives 
also appear to include areas of the Tru-Valu service station that are 
currently occupied by the underground storage tanks and/or pump islands. 

In general, the key issues that must be considered regarding potential 
environmental liabilities associated with the lands to be acquired by the Region 
are: 

• The potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination on these lands; 
and  

• The potential for contaminated groundwater to migrate from adjacent areas 
onto these lands.   
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Based on a review of the CSS Report, the following recommendations and 
comments regarding the four proposed alternatives are provided: 

1. For any undeveloped properties proposed for acquisition that are located 
outside the original CSS study area, it is recommended that the CSS Report 
be updated to include the additional study area(s). 

2. For any developed properties proposed for acquisition, it is recommended that 
a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) be completed prior to 
acquisition.  

3. It should be noted that the results of the Phase I ESA may potentially include 
the recommendation for a Phase II ESA.  As such, it is recommended that the 
Phase II ESA, if required, be completed prior to the property acquisition. 

4. With respect to the Tru-Valu service station, it is Stantec’s opinion that there is 
a high potential for environmental contamination at this property.  This opinion 
is based on the long term use of this property as a retail fuel station and it’s 
proximity to a tributary of the West Humber River.  With respect to the long 
term retail fuel station use, with the handling and storage of fuels at this 
property, there is the potential for petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to the soil 
and groundwater of the property.  With respect to the adjacent tributary, under 
Ontario Regulation 153/04, the entire property or a portion of the property 
could potentially be classified as environmentally sensitive.  As such, more 
stringent criteria would be applied to the property or a portion of the property.  
Based on the above, a Phase I and Phase II ESA of the Tru-Value service 
station would be recommended prior to the acquisition of this property.  In 
addition, there is the potential that based on the results of these Phase I and II 
ESAs, there will be the future requirement for remedial measures at this 
property. 

I trust this meets your current requirements.  Please do not hesitate to contact me 
if you have any questions, or require further clarification. 

STANTEC CONSULTING LTD. 

 

 

David J. Hutchinson, P.Eng. Tom Thomson, P.Geo. 
Project Engineer Senior Project Manager 
Tel: (905) 817-2071 Tel: (905) 817-2086 
dave.hutchinson@stantec.com tom.thomson@stantec.com
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